
Thursday, January 26,2006 9:30 A.M. 2

MINUTS
Board Meeting

of Directors

One Gateway Plaza
3rd Floor Boardroom

at 9:40 a.m.

Present:

Gloria Molina, 1st Vice Chair
Pam O'Connor, 2nd Vice Chair
Mike Antonovich
Yvonne B. Burke
John Fasana
David Fleming
Richard Katz

Don Knabe
Bonnie Lowenthal
Bernard Parks
Frank Roberts

Zev Yaroslavsky
Doug Failin, non -votig member

Offcers

Roger Snoble, Chief Executive Offcer
Michele Jackson, Board Secretary
Karen Gorman, Ethics Offcer
Wiliam Waters, Inspector General
County Counsel, General Counsel

~ Los Anels Conty
~ Metropolitn Transportio Aut

Metro



NOTE: Members voting are reflected on the attached "RECAP OF PROCEEDINGS"

1. APPROVED Consent Calendar Items: 2,5,6,7,8,9, 10, 15, 16, 17,24,25,26,27,
29, 35, 36, 37, 38, and 39.

2. APPROVED ON CONSENT CALENDAR Minute of Reguar Board Meeting held
December 2005.

3. Chair's Report - none.

4. RECEIVED Chief Executive Offcer's Report:

· Announced that he will be on jury duty on Monday.

5. APPROVED ON CONSENT CALENDAR:

A. an exe of up to $1,564,834 in federa Secon 5309 Bus and Bus

Facities fuds currently earmarked to Wilshire Vermont Housing
Parters (WHP) with up to $1,173,625 of Metro non-federal funds (a 75%
exchange rate), subject to WVHP securing the appropriate federal
approvals that would alow Metro to access the earmarked fuding and
receive a federal grant award(s) to use such funds for bus and bus faciities
activities;

B. programming up to $1,564,834 of exchanged federal Section 5309 Bus and
Bus Facilties funds to Metro bus and bus faciities activities; and

C. authorizing the Chief Exective Offcer to negotiate and execute an

exchange agreement between WVHP and Metro for the funds exchange
authorized in Item A.

6. APPROVED ON CONSENT CALENDAR adopting the resolution approving the
Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority as the desigated
recipient to receive and dispense federal Section 5307 Urbanized Area Formula
Funds for the Santa Clarta Urbanized Area.

2



APPROVED ON CONSENT CALENDAR increasing the cumulative total value
amount by $6 milion for the Countyde Plag and Development Bench
under Contract Number PS-4310-1268 to provide planning related services on
smaller scale planning, archtectural and engineering, and non-architectural and
engineering projects, increasing the total authorized not-to-exceedamount from
$6 milion to $12 milion.

8. AUTHORIZED ON CONSENT CALENDAR:

A. an exchane of up to $20.6 miion in federal Surace Trasporttion
Progr-Lo (STP-L) fuds for unestrct, non-federa fuds with the
County of Los Angeles Departent of Public Works (LACDPW) for the
Interstate 5jHasley Canyon Road Interchange project;

B. the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute an exchange
agreement between the LACDPW and Metro for the funds approved
herein;

C. use of such unrestrcted, non-federal funds received from the LACDPW to

be placed in an interest-bearing account for pass-through alocations to
participating local agencies for STP-L eligible projects, with a two percent
(2%) administrative fee that Metro would charge; and

D. the CEO to negotiate and execute agreements with partcipating local
agencies, so as to ensure that the unrestricted funds being made available
are properly administered, used on STP-L eligible projects in a timely
fashion, and expended within thee years of executing the agreements.

9. APPROVED ON CONSENT CALENDAR the Los Angeles County Metropolitan
Transportation Authority FY07 Finci Stadads.

10. AUTHORIZED ON CONSENT CALENDAR the Chief Executive Offcer to utize

Western States Contracting Aliance Master Price Agreement to purase computer
equipment, softe, perpheral, and relte serces under California Public
Contract Code § 10298, Secton 4, for a four-year period for a tota exenditure not to
exceed $10,171,282 subject to fuding avaiabilty effecve Februar 1, 2006.

3



CARRIED OVER FOR 30 DAYS ANTONOVICH, FASANA, KNABE,
LOWENTHAL AND ROBERTS MOTION, as amende by Directors Robert and
Burke, to diect staff to contiue Muncipa Opetors Sere Improvement
Prog (MOSIP) fudi at the establihed level based on the 05-0 metodology
for a period of two years ('07 fudig would be $17.4 milion), including an annual
3% increase, and to include MOSIP fudig in MTA's ten-year financial forecasts
and Long Rane Transporttion Plan update. Durg ths two-year period, Metro
Sector Rcpresentati'l:cs and the Municipal Operators shal work on makg
signifcant progress in revising the Formula Aloction Process to benefit al Los
Angeles County transit operations and provide progess reports to the Board on a
quarerly basis.

Robe Amendment: Delete "Metro Sector Representatives."

Burke Amendment (presented by Knabe): Recommend approvig the two year
exension to the Municipal Operator Servce Improvement Program (MOSIP),
predicated on the followig instructions to the MTA management and the
municipal operators:

1. Both partes shal enter into and complete negotiations to revise the Formula
Alocation Procedure (F AP) with the goal of updating the formula alocations
to reflec the current operating transit servce delivery envionment and
include provisions addressing the goals of the countyde Universal Fare
System, the subsequent implementation of smar card technology for the
MTA and municipal operators, and the implementation of the Metro
Connections Program.

2. The pares shall have twelve months, commencing in March, 2006 to enter

into, complete the negotiations, and bring back to the MTA Board of Directors
in February 2007 a revised F AP for an FY 2008 implementation.

3. Commencing in June, 2006, MTA management and the municipal operators
shall jointly furnish the MTA Board with quarterly reports on the progress of
the negotiations.

4. Al issues pertaining to a further extension of the MOSIP and other ancilary
transit funding programs shall be incorporated into the completed revised
2008 FAP.

15. APPROVED ON CONSENT CALENDAR:

A. adopting the updated Investment Policy;

B. the Financial Institutions Resolution authorizing financial institutions to
honor signatures ofLACMTA Offcials; and

4



C. delegating to the or his/her designees, the authority to invest
funds for a one-year period, pursuant to California Government Code
Secon 53607.

16. APPROVED ON CONSENT CALENDAR adopting the revised Audit Chr for
Management Audit Serces.

17. AUTHORIZED ON CONSENT CALENDAR the Chief Exective Offcer to
execute a thyear Rit ofBntr Pert/Hold Haress Ageeent (the
"Ageeent") with Los Aneles World Airt ("LAW A"), which Agreement wi:

(a) alow LAWA to use portons ofPatsaouras Transit Plaza, the USG parking
garage and Terminal 31 to support LAWNs operation ofits FlyAway-branded bus
servce between Union Station and Los Angeles International Airport.

20. APPROVED as rev by Director Molina to require a deparent self-assessment
(see paragraph 3), VILLARAIGOSA MOTION that the MTA Board direc the CEO
to:

1. Transfer $25,000 from Board Contingency in the current fical year (2005-2006)
to the Dierty & Bconomic Oportty Deents sma buines outr
progr

2. Include at least $100,00 in fundig in the proposed 20Ò6-2007 MTA budget for

the Diversity & Economic Opportity Departent's smal outreach program.

3. And fuer, that the Diverty & Economic Opportty Deparent Mf
Board diect the Inspector Cencral to conduct a performance audit on how to
improve the effectveness of the Diversity & Economic Opportity Departent.

21. CLOSBD SBSSION:

A. Conference with Legal Counsel- Existing Litigation - G.c. 54956.9 (a):

1. Kusama & Prasad Sunkara v. MTA BC 319447

APPROVED settement in the amount of $915,000.

2. Phuong Huyn v. MTA GC034431

APPROVED settement in the amount of $587.500.

5



3. Alice Watson v. MTA BC325891

APPROVED settement in amount of $245,000.

4. Dina Ramirez-Flores v. MTA BC311581

APPROVED settlement in the amount of $1.6 milion.

5. VCC Alameda, LLC v. MTA BC313010

APPROVED a resolution and gave direction to attorney. Resolution
wil be made public upon request.

B.

Significant Exposure to Litigation (1 case)

NO REPORT.

C. Conference with Legal Counsel- Anticipated Litiation - G.c. 54956.9 (c):

Initiation oflitiation (2 cases)

APPROVED retention of Charles Falowski to pursue medcal malpractce
against Goo Samartan and St. Francis Hospitas in the cases of Ramirez-
Flores and Melendez.

D. Conference with Real Propert Negotiators concerning Price and/or Terms

of Payment (G.c. 54956.8):

Negotiator: Velma Marshall

Instrctions to negotiator on sale of Division 12 to the City of Long Beach.

NO REPORT.

23. AUTHORIZED the Chief Exective Offcer to execte a Utity Mas Coopetie
Ageeent beee the City of Los Aneles Depent of Wate and Power and
th Los Aneles County Metropolita Trarttion Authority (LACMTA) to

define the responsibilities of each part for design and constrction of the
Departent of Water and Power and/or LACMTA faciities.

6



APPROVED ON CONSENT CALENDAR awarding a five-year fixed-unit rate
contract under Bid No. OP39402532 to Sardo Bus & Coach Upholstery, the lowest
responsive, responsible bidder for Metro Red, Blue, Green and Gold Line flee seat
repholslrepai seces for an amount not to exceed $412,213.

25. APPROVED ON CONSENT CALENDAR awarding a five-year fi, fixed-unit rate
Contract No. OP33440667 to Mitsubishi Electc & Electonics USA, Inc. for Metro
transit faciities elevtor and escaator matece and repai seces for an
amount not to exceed $29,979,166, inclusive of two one-year options and a
contingency for as-needed additional servces effective Februar 1,2006.

26. AUTHORIZED ON CONSENT CALENDAR the Chef Executive Offcer to execute
Modifcation No.3 to Contract No. PS92401712 with Applied Data Solutions to
provide post implementation and progr support for a period of 16 months
for an amount not to exceed $300,000 increasing the total contract value from
$121,962 to $421,962.

27. AUTHORIZED ON CONSENT CALENDAR the Chief Executive Offcer to execute

Modification No.3 to Contract No. OP31201022 with Goodyear Tire and Rubber Co.
for ti lea and serces for an amount not to exceed $2,091,673 through the

remaider of the contract period, JulY 31, 2006, increasing the total contract amount
from $21,013,463 to $23,105,136.

29. AUTHORIZED ON CONSENT CALENDAR Modification No.3 to Contract No. PS
2610-1151B with WSA Inc. to add fuding of $1,259,437 to provide for increased
secty hour due to the opertion of th Meto Ore Lie, increasing the total
contract value from $10,510,127 to $11,769,564.

35. APPROVED ON CONSENT CALENDAR adopting the followi poition on
Feder Lelation:

H.R. 4653 (Waxman) -- A bil that would repeal a prohibition on the use of federal
funds on the Los Angeles to San Fernando Valey Metro Rail project. SUPPORT.

7



APPROVED ON CONSENT CALENDAR adopting the following positions on
State Legilation:

A. SB 1024 (Perata) -- Safe Facilities, Improved Mobilty and Clean Air Bond
Act. SUPPORT WORK WITH AUTHOR.

B. Strategic Growt (Governor Arnold Schwarzenegger) -- Infrastrcture

Financing. SUPPORT -- WORK WITH AUTHOR.

C. AB 1783 (Nunez) - California Infrastrcture Improvement, Smart Growt,
Economic Reinvestment, and Emergency, Preparedness Financing Act of
2006. SUPPORT WORK WITH AUTHOR.

37. APPROVED ON CONSENT CALENDAR the following nominees for
membership on the Westide/Centr Servce Secr Goverce Counci:

Jerard Wright -- New appointment, replacing Presley Burroughs.
Appointed by: Mayor Vilaraigosa. Term ending: January '09

Elda Martinez -- New appointment, replacing Carlos Collard.
Appointed by: Mayor Vilaraigosa. Term ending: January '09

38. APPROVED ON CONSENT CALENDAR the following nominee for membership
on the Gateway Cities Serce Secor Governce Counci:

Vincent Torres - New appointment to fill newly created seat on Council.
Appointed by: Gateway Cities COG. Term endig: June '08

39. APPROVED ON CONSENT CALENDAR the following nominee for membership
on the San Ferando Valey Servce Secor Goverce Counci:

Ara Najarian -- New appointment, replacing Rafi Manoukan.
Appointed by: Rafi Manoukan, Mayor, City of Glendale.
Term ending: Apri '09

RECEIVED public comment.

Prepared by: Michele Chau
Recording Secretary

8



:R
E

C
A

P
 O

F
 P

R
O

C
E

J!
D

IN
G

S
L

O
S 

A
N

G
E

L
E

S 
C

O
U

N
T

Y
 M

E
T

R
O

PO
L

IT
A

N
 T

R
A

N
SP

O
R

T
A

T
IO

N

R
E

G
U

L
A

R
 B

O
A

R
D

 M
E

E
T

IN
G

T
H

U
R

S
D

A
Y

, J
A

N
U

A
R

Y
 2

6,
20

06

IT
E

M
N

O
.

SU
B

JE
C

T
 I

T
E

M

D
IR

E
C

T
O

R
S 

V
O

T
IN

G

P
,

P
,

P
,

P
,

p
I

,
p

0
..

~
0

A
(

el
t

0
Z

t,
~

:;
~

l.
Z

z
:s

N
~

Z
~

~
z

::
~

i;
i- -i

~
::

0
0

el
~

¡;
~

¡;
u

0
i:

0
~

¡;
:;

~
~

~
~

A
T

fE
N

D
A

N
C

E

3
 
I
C
H
A
I
R
'
S
 
R
E
P
O
R
T

N
O

N
E

1

A
P

P
R

O
V

E
 C

O
N

S
E

N
T

 C
A

LE
N

D
A

R
 IT

E
M

S
:

2,
 5

, 6
, 7

, 8
, 9

, 1
0,

 1
5,

 1
6,

 1
7,

24
, 2

5,
 2

6,
 2

7,
 I

A
PP

R
O

V
E

D
29

, 3
5,

 3
6,

 3
7,

 3
8,

 A
N

D
 3

9.

2

A
PP

R
O

V
E

 M
IN

U
T

E
S 

O
F 

R
E

G
U

L
A

R
 I

A
PP

R
O

V
E

D
 O

N
 C

O
N

SE
N

T
B

O
A

R
D

 M
E

E
T

IN
G

 H
E

L
D

 D
E

C
E

M
B

E
R

 1
5,

 C
A

L
E

N
D

A
R

20
05

.

4
 
r
C
H
I
E
F
 
E
X
E
C
U
T
I
V
E
 
O
F
F
I
C
E
R
'
S
 
R
E
P
O
R
T
 
'
R
E
C
E
I
V
E
D

L
E

G
E

N
D

; y
. Y

E
S,

 N
.N

!,
 c

.O
N

fl
lC

T
, _

A
B

T
A

IN
. P

-P
R

E
SE

N
T

. A
-A

B
E

N
T

t~
ci

 J
LQ

J 
A

Ç
.4

C
JN

R
P

¡;
i~

al
;t;

 ~
Ji

I 
26

, 2
0 

R
eu

1a
r 

Il
ar

 ~ 1



R
.
E
C
A
P
 
O
F
 
l
'
l
t
O
C
E
E
D
I
N
G
S

L
O

S 
A

N
G

E
L

E
S 

C
O

U
N

T
Y

 M
E

T
R

O
PO

L
IT

A
N

 T
R

A
N

SP
O

R
T

A
T

IO
N

R
E

G
U

L
A

R
 B

O
A

R
D

 M
E

E
T

IN
G

T
H

U
R

SD
A

Y
, J

A
N

U
A

R
Y

 2
6,

 2
00

6

5

A
. A

PP
R

O
V

IN
G

 A
N

 E
X

C
H

A
N

G
E

 O
F 

U
P

T
O

 $
1,

56
4,

83
4 

IN
 F

E
D

E
R

A
L 

S
E

C
T

O
N

53
09

 B
U

S 
A

N
D

 B
U

S 
FA

C
IL

T
IE

S 
FU

N
D

S
C

U
R

R
E

N
T

LY
 E

A
R

M
A

R
K

E
D

 T
O

 W
IL

S
H

IR
E

V
E
R
M
O
N
T
 
H
O
U
S
I
N
G
 
P
A
R
T
N
E
R
S

(W
V

P)
 W

IT
H

 U
P 

T
O

 $
1,

17
3,

62
5 

O
F

M
E

T
O

 N
O

N
-F

E
D

E
R

A
L

 F
U

N
D

S 
(A

 7
5%

E
X
C
H
A
N
G
E
 
R
A
T
E
)
,
 
S
U
B
J
E
C
T
 

T
O

 W
V

P
SE

C
U

R
IN

G
 T

H
E

 A
PP

R
O

PR
IA

T
E

F
E

D
E

R
A

 A
P

P
R

O
V

A
LS

 T
H

A
T

 W
O

U
LD

A
L

L
O

W
 M

E
T

R
O

 T
O

 A
C

C
E

SS
 T

H
E

E
A

R
M

A
R

K
E

D
 F

U
N

D
IN

G
 A

N
D

 R
E

C
E

IV
E

 A
F

E
D

E
R

A
L 

G
R

A
N

T
 A

 W
 A

R
D

(S
) 

T
O

 U
S

E
S

U
C

H
 F

U
N

D
S

 F
O

R
 B

U
S

 A
N

D
 B

U
S

F
A

C
IL

IT
IE

S
 A

C
T

IV
IT

IE
S

;

A
P

P
R

O
V

E
D

 O
N

 C
O

N
S

E
N

T
C

A
L

E
N

D
A

R

P
 I

p
p

V
O

T
IN

G

I
p

p
p

~

l.
V

I
~

!X
:x

..
ø:

l.
!;

~
!X

p;
0 ø:

i
i.

A
T

T
E

N
D

A
N

C
E

IT
E

M
N

O
.

SU
B

JE
C

T
 I

T
E

M
l. :x ø: :: !X

C
O

N
SI

D
E

R
:

L
E
G
E
N
:
 
V
-
Y
E
S
,
 
N
-
.
.
C
C
U
C
T
,
 
A
l
A
l
A
l
N
.
 
P
-
P
Æ
S
E
N
T
.
 
A
-
A
B
N
T

.~
M

D
JA

C
T

E
JM

J;
Jf

~
aE

~
l\r

 ~
1l

~
J:

 2
l. 

20
 R

e 
_ 

R
ec .2



R
E

C
A

P
 O

F
 P

R
O

C
E

E
D

IN
G

S
L

O
S 

A
N

G
E

L
E

S 
C

O
U

N
T

Y
 M

E
T

R
O

PO
L

IT
A

N
 T

R
A

N
SP

O
R

T
A

T
IO

N

R
E

G
U

L
A

R
 

B
O

A
R

D
 M

E
E

T
IN

G

T
H

U
R

SD
A

Y
, J

A
N

U
A

R
Y

 2
6,

 2
00

6

IT
E

M
N

O
.

SU
B

JE
C

T
 I

T
E

M

D
IR

E
C

T
O

R
S 

V
O

T
IN

G

P
P

P
P

P
I

A
I

I
P

I
P

I
P

I
p

I
p

-i
~

~
v

~
v:

v:
..

¡¡
0

t:
~

¡¡
v:

li
t:

Z
~

Z
--

N
ii

~
Z

..
z

~
~

..
i:

::
..

i:
¡¡

-i
ii

v:
;:

0
v:

z
..

ii
:;

¡;
~

ii
u

~
0

0
::

ii
0

0
0

::
i:

~
i;

-i

A
T

IE
N

D
A

N
C

E

B
. P

R
O

G
R

A
M

M
IN

G
 U

P 
T

O
 $

1,
56

4,
83

4 
O

F
E

X
C

H
A

N
G

E
D

 F
E

D
E

R
A

L
 S

E
C

T
IO

N
 5

30
9

B
U

S 
A

N
D

 B
U

S 
FA

C
IL

IT
E

S 
FU

N
D

S 
T

O
M

E
T

R
O

 B
U

S 
A

N
D

 B
U

S 
FA

C
IL

T
IE

S
A

C
T

IV
IT

IE
S

; A
N

D

5
C

. A
U

T
H

O
R

IZ
IN

G
 T

H
E

 C
H

IE
F

E
X

E
C

U
T

IV
E

 O
FF

IC
E

R
 T

O
 N

E
G

O
T

IA
T

E
A

N
D

 E
X

E
C

U
T

E
 A

N
 E

X
C

H
A

N
G

E
A
G
R
E
E
M
E
N
T
 
B
E
T
E
E
N
 
W
V
H
P
 
A
N
D

M
E

T
R

O
 F

O
R

 T
IE

 F
U

N
D

S 
E

X
C

H
A

N
G

E
A

U
T

H
O

R
IZ

E
D

 IN
 IT

E
M

 A
.

6

A
D
O
P
T
 
T
I
E
 
R
E
S
O
L
U
T
I
O
N
 
A
P
P
R
O
V
I
N
G

T
H

E
 L

O
S 

A
N

G
E

L
E

S 
C

O
U

N
T

M
E

T
R

O
PO

L
IT

A
N

 T
R

A
N

SP
O

R
T

A
T

IO
N

A
U

T
H

O
R

IT
Y

 A
S 

T
H

E
 D

E
SI

G
N

A
T

E
D

 I
A

PP
R

O
V

E
D

 O
N

 C
O

N
SE

N
T

R
E

C
IP

IE
N

T
 T

O
 R

E
C

E
IV

E
 A

N
D

 D
IS

PE
N

SE
 C

A
L

E
N

D
A

R
FE

D
E

R
A

L
 S

E
C

T
IO

N
 5

30
7 

U
R

B
A

N
IZ

E
D

A
R
E
A
 
F
O
R
M
U
L
A
 
F
U
N
D
S
 
F
O
R
 
T
I
E

SA
N

T
A

 C
L

A
R

IT
A

 U
R

B
A

N
IZ

E
D

 A
R

E
A

.

':D
IH

li.
ci

.J
llM

Q
A

C
T

Ji
A

St
;J

N
~I

J~
lI

 (
\l 

i;t
4~

J
i
 
2
6
.
 
2
0
 
~
 
B
o
æ
i
 
R
e J



R
E

C
A

P
 O

F
 P

R
O

C
E

E
D

IN
G

S
L

O
S 

A
N

G
E

L
E

S 
C

O
U

N
T

Y
 M

E
T

R
O

PO
L

IT
A

N
 T

R
A

N
SP

O
R

T
A

T
IO

N
 A

U
T

H
O

R
IT

Y

R
E

G
U

L
A

R
 B

O
A

R
D

 M
E

E
T

IN
G

T
H

U
R

SD
A

Y
, J

A
N

U
A

R
Y

 2
6,

 2
00

6

IT
M

N
O

.
SU

B
JE

C
T

 I
T

M
A

C
D

O
N

T
A

K
E

N

V
O

T
IN

G

P
P

P
P

P
P

::
..

u
~

~
C

1
Ô

v
~

i;
i;

C
1

;;
.~

Z
p;

C
1

~
p;

t2
z

::
z

z
§

ø:
Z

0
~

i
~

z
~

:i
~

p;
::

z
p;

i;
::

0
i;

Z
ø:

:(
0

~
p;

..
0

0
0

~
..

ø:
U

::
¡.

ri
r.

..
::

P1
i:

ri
Z

0
~

..

A
T

T
E

N
D

A
N

C
E

7

IN
C

R
E

A
SE

 T
H

E
 C

U
M

U
L

A
T

IV
E

 T
O

T
A

L
V

A
L

U
E

 A
M

O
U

N
T

 B
Y

 $
6 

M
IL

L
IO

N
 F

O
R

T
H
E
 
C
O
U
N
T
Y
I
D
E
 
P
L
A
N
N
I
N
G
 
A
N
D

D
E

V
E

LO
P

M
E

N
T

 B
E

N
C

H
 U

N
D

E
R

C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

 N
U

M
B

E
R

 P
S-

43
10

-1
26

8 
T

O
P
R
O
V
I
D
E
 
P
L
A
N
N
I
N
G
 
R
E
L
A
T
E
D

S
E

R
V

IC
E

S
 O

N
 S

M
A

LL
E

R
 S

C
A

LE
PL

A
N

N
IN

G
, A

R
C

H
IT

E
C

T
R

A
L

 A
N

D
E

N
G

IN
E

E
R

IN
G

, A
N

D
 N

O
N

-
A

R
C

H
IT

E
C

T
U

R
A

L
 A

N
D

 E
N

G
IN

E
E

R
IN

G
PR

O
JE

C
T

S,
 I

N
C

R
E

A
SI

N
G

 T
H

E
 T

O
T

A
L

A
U
T
H
O
R
I
Z
E
D
 
N
O
T
-
T
O
-
E
X
C
E
E
D

A
M

O
U

N
T

 F
R

O
M

 $
6 

M
IL

L
IO

N
 T

O
 $

12
M

IL
L

IO
N

.

A
PP

R
O

V
E

D
 O

N
 C

O
N

SE
N

T
C

A
L

E
N

D
A

R

L
E
G
E
N
D
;
 
'
(
-
Y
E
S
.
 
N
-
.
 
c
.
C
T
.
 
A
B
-
S
T
A
l
N
.
 
P
-
l
S
E
N
T
.
 
A
-
A
B
S
N
T

~M
~4

C
E

JA
.c

;J
,;i

~.
Q

~.
.~

.
i
 
2
6
.
2
0
 
R
i
i
u
l
a
r
B
o
 
R
e 4-



R
E

C
A

P
 O

F
 P

R
O

C
E

E
D

IN
G

S
L

O
S 

A
N

G
E

L
E

S 
C

O
U

N
T

Y
 M

E
T

R
O

PO
L

IT
A

N
 T

R
A

N
SP

O
R

T
A

T
IO

N
 A

U
T

H
O

R
IT

Y

R
E

G
U

L
A

R
 B

O
A

R
D

 M
E

E
T

IN
G

T
H

U
R

SD
A

Y
7 

JA
N

U
A

R
Y

 2
67

 2
00

6

8

A
. A

P
P

R
O

V
IN

G
 A

N
 E

X
C

H
A

N
G

E
 O

F
 U

P
 T

O
$2

0.
6 

M
IL

L
IO

N
 I

N
 F

E
D

E
R

A
L

 S
U

R
FA

C
E

N
S

P
O

R
T

A
T

IO
N

 P
R

O
G

R
A

M
-L

O
C

A
L

L)
 F

U
N

D
S

 F
O

R
 U

N
R

E
S

T
R

IC
fE

D
, N

O
N

-
FE

D
E

R
A

L
 F

U
N

D
S 

W
IT

H
 T

H
E

 C
O

U
N

T
Y

 O
F

L
O

S 
A

N
G

E
L

E
S 

D
E

PA
R

T
M

E
N

T
 O

F 
PU

B
L

IC
W

O
R

K
S

 (
LA

C
D

P
W

) 
F

O
R

 T
H

E
 IN

T
E

R
S

T
A

T
E

5/
H

A
SL

E
Y

 C
A

N
Y

O
N

 R
O

A
D

 I
N

T
E

R
C

H
A

N
G

E
PR

O
JE

C
f;

A
PP

R
O

V
E

D
 O

N
 C

O
N

SE
N

T
C

A
L

E
N

D
A

R

D
IR

E
C

lO
R

S
 V

O
T

IN
G

P
I

p
I

p
I

p
p

P
A

I

~
..

i:
i:

~
..

0
0

0
::

""
V

J
0

Z
~

0
j

i:
i:

t2
Z

..
Z

~
Z

§
i:

~
z

..
::

i:
z

::
~

i:
::

:f
Y

1
i:

::
0

i:
i:

:;
i:

0
,.

i:
u

:s
::

0
::

ii
0

¡;
¡;

Õ
,.

i:
i:

s:

A
T

IE
N

D
A

N
C

E

IT
E

M
N

O
.

S
U

B
T

E
C

l I
T

E
M

A
C
T
O
N
 
T
A
K
E
N

C
O

N
SI

D
E

R
:

B
. A

U
T

H
O

R
IZ

IN
G

 T
H

E
 C

H
IE

F
 E

X
E

C
U

T
IV

E
O

FF
IC

E
R

 T
O

 N
E

G
O

T
IA

T
E

 A
N

D
 E

X
E

C
U

T
E

A
N

 E
X

C
H

A
N

G
E

 A
G

R
E

E
M

E
N

T
 B

E
T

E
E

N
T

H
E

 L
A

C
D

PW
 A

N
D

 M
E

T
R

O
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
F

U
N

D
S

 A
P

P
R

O
V

E
D

 H
E

R
E

IN
;

L
E
G
E
N
I
 
V
-
Y
E
S
.
 
N
-
,
 
c
-
l
C
T
.
 
A
I
-
A
A
l
N
.
 
P
-
P
S
E
N
T
.
 
A
-
A
N
T

~R
M

'Q
lA

.~
l;J

N
11

~Q
Pi

:.~
.
l
 
æ
.
 
2
0
 
R
æ
a
r
 
B
o
æ
r
 
R
e
c .5



R
E

C
A

P 
O

F 
PI

tO
C

E
E

D
:I

..G
S

L
O

S 
A

N
G

E
L

E
S 

C
O

U
N

T
Y

 M
E

T
R

O
PO

L
IT

A
N

 T
R

A
N

SP
O

R
T

A
T

IO
N

R
E
G
U
l
A
R
 
B
O
A
R
D
 

M
E

E
T

IN
G

T
H

U
R

SD
A

Y
, J

A
N

U
A

R
Y

 2
6,

 2
00

6

IT
E

M
N

O
.

SU
B

JE
C

T
 I

T
E

M

D
IR

E
C

T
O

R
S 

V
O

T
IN

G

P
I

P
I

p
I

p
p
p~

p
I

p
I

p
I

p

C
J

ii
~

V
J

v:
..

z
~

0

I

~
i.

~
~

"
Z

Z

§
i:

Z
..

~
i:

z
::

..
i:

i.
::

vi
;:

0
vi

z
..

i:
:;

..
~

i:
U

0
0

:.
A

.
0

ii
ii

::
::

~
~

ii

A
lT

E
N

D
A

N
C

E

C
. A

U
m

O
R

IZ
IN

G
 U

SE
 O

F 
SU

C
H

U
N

R
E

S
T

R
IC

T
E

D
, N

O
N

.F
E

D
E

R
A

L 
F

U
N

D
S

R
E

C
E

IV
E

D
 F

R
O

M
 m

E
 L

A
C

D
P

W
 T

O
 B

E
PL

A
C

E
D

 I
N

 A
N

 I
N

T
R

E
ST

.B
E

A
R

IN
G

A
C

C
O

U
N

T
 F

O
R

 P
A

SS
.T

H
R

O
U

G
H

A
LL

O
C

A
T

IO
N

S
 T

O
 P

A
R

T
IC

IP
A

T
IN

G
 L

O
C

A
L

A
G

E
N

C
IE

S 
FO

R
 S

T
p.

L
 E

U
G

IB
L

E
 P

R
O

JE
C

T
S,

W
IT

H
 A

 T
W

O
 P

E
R

C
E

N
T

 (
2%

)
A

D
M

IN
IS

T
R

A
T

IV
E

 F
E

E
 m

A
T

 M
E

T
R

O
 W

O
U

L
C

H
A

R
G

E
; A

N
D

g

D
.
 
A
u
m
O
R
I
Z
I
N
G
 
T
H
E
 
C
E
O
 
T
O
 
N
E
G
O
T
I
A
T
E

A
N
D
 
E
X
E
C
U
T
E
 
A
G
R
E
E
M
E
N
T
S
 
w
i
m

PA
R

T
IC

IP
A

T
IN

G
 L

O
C

A
L

 A
G

E
N

C
IE

S,
 S

O
 A

S 
T

i
E

N
SU

R
E

 T
H

A
T

 T
H

E
 U

N
R

E
ST

R
IC

T
E

D
 F

U
N

D
S

B
E

IN
G

 M
A

D
E

 A
V

A
IL

A
B

L
E

 A
R

E
 P

R
O

PE
R

L
Y

A
D

M
IN

IS
T

E
R

E
D

, U
SE

D
 O

N
 S

T
p.

L
 E

U
G

IB
L

E
PR

O
JE

C
T

S 
IN

 A
 T

IM
E

L
Y

 F
A

SH
IO

N
, A

N
D

E
X
P
E
N
D
E
D
 
W
I
T
H
I
N
 
T
H
R
E
E
 
Y
E
A
R
S
 
O
F

E
X
E
C
U
T
I
N
G
 
m
E
 
A
G
R
E
E
M
E
N
T
S
.

9

A
PP

R
O

V
E

 T
H

E
 L

O
S 

A
N

G
E

L
E

S 
C

O
U

N
T

M
E

T
O

PO
L

IT
A

N
 T

R
A

N
SP

O
R

T
A

T
IO

N
 I

A
PP

R
O

V
E

D
 O

N
 C

O
N

SE
N

T
A

U
T

H
O

R
IT

 F
Y

07
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L 

C
A

LE
N

D
A

R
ST

A
N

D
A

R
D

S.

L
E
G
E
N
D
:
 
V
'
Y
E
S
.
 
N
-
N
O
,
 
C
C
U
C
.
 
-
.
A
I
N
.
 
P
-
P
E
S
E
.
 
A
-
A
S
E
N
T

.';
C

T
).

()
A

 A
C

T
¡¡

.A
.c

:J
N

~
~

Q
iQ

:~
J
i
 
2
6
.
 
2
0
 
R
e
g
a
r
 
B
o
r
d
 
R
æ 5



R
E

C
A

P
 O

F
 P

R
O

C
E

E
D

IN
G

S
L

O
S 

A
N

G
E

L
E

S 
C

O
U

N
T

Y
 M

E
T

R
O

PO
L

IT
A

N
 T

R
A

N
SP

O
R

T
A

T
IO

N

R
E

G
U

L
A

R
 B

O
A

R
D

 M
E

E
T

IN
G

T
H

U
R

S
D

A
Y

, J
A

N
U

A
R

Y
 2

6,
20

06

IT
E

M
N

O
.

SU
B

JE
C

T
 I

T
E

M

D
IR

E
C

T
O

R
S 

V
O

T
IN

G

P
P

P
I

I
p

I
p

I
p

I
p

I
p

:i
i-

U
4:

t'
0

v
~

vi
vi

-
t

4:
i.

C
ì

;:
Z

t'
~

i.
vi

~
0

Z
-

Îl
Z

-
Z

§
i;

Îl
Z

Z
Z

4:
::

i:
Z

~
::

4:
~

i.
::

i.
v.

::
0

v.
Z

i;
0

::
i.

0
-

~
i-

i;
U

0
Îl

i:
0

4:
!Z

9
p:

'"
::

i:
i:

p:
4:

A
IT

E
N

D
A

N
C

E

A
U

T
O

R
IZ

E
 T

H
E

 C
H

IE
F 

E
X

E
C

U
T

IV
E

O
FF

IC
E

R
 T

O
 U

T
IL

IZ
E

 W
E

ST
E

R
N

 S
T

A
T

E
S

C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

IN
G

 A
LL

IA
N

C
E

 M
A

S
T

E
R

P
R
I
C
E
 
A
G
R
E
E
M
E
N
T
 

T
O

 P
U

R
C

H
A

SE
C

O
M

P
U

T
E

R
 E

Q
U

IP
M

E
N

T
, S

O
F

T
A

R
E

,
P

E
R

IP
H

E
R

A
LS

, A
N

D
 R

E
LA

T
E

D
 S

E
R

V
IC

E
S

IA
P

P
R

O
V

E
D

 O
N

 C
O

N
S

E
N

T
10

 I
U

N
D

E
R

 C
A

L
IF

O
R

N
IA

 P
U

B
L

IC
 C

A
L

E
N

D
A

R
C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
 C

O
D

E
 l 

10
29

8,
 S

E
C

lO
N

 4
,

F
O

R
 A

 F
O

U
R

.Y
E

A
R

 P
E

R
IO

D
 F

O
R

 A
T

O
T

A
L

 E
X

PE
N

D
IT

U
R

E
 N

O
T

 T
O

 E
X

C
E

E
D

$
1
0
,
1
7
1
,
2
8
2
 
S
U
B
J
E
C
T
 

T
O

 F
U

N
D

IN
G

A
V

A
IL

A
IL

T
Y

 E
FF

E
C

T
IV

E
 F

E
B

R
U

A
R

Y
 1

,
20

06
.

L
E
E
N
D
:
 
Y
.
Y
E
S
,
 
N
-
.
 
c
.
F
U
C
T
.
 
A
!
A
I
H
,
 
P
.
P
R
E
S
E
N
T
,
 
A
-
A
E
N
T

'
:
c
:
J
,
 
J
l
J
!
.
.
C
H
J
l
;
r
m
:
~
l
;
J
:
,
~

J
_
2
6
,
 
2
l
 
-
l
.
r
_
 
R
e
i 7



S
L

O
S 

A
N

G
E

L
E

S 
C

O
U

N
T

Y
 M

E
T

R
O

PO
L

IT
A

N
 T

R
A

N
SP

O
R

T
A

T
IO

N

20
06

A
IT

E
N

D
A

N
C

E

I
.~

i
p

I
p

I
p

I
l'

I
A

I
p

I
p

I
p

I
p

I
p

'i

~
"!

~
i

I
I

l
i.

N
O

.
I

I
~

I
~

::
~

¡:
~

¡;
::

cS
m

~
,:

lX
ii

~
i:

~
..

!
!

I
FI

N
A

N
C

E
 A

N
D

 B
U

D
G

E
T

 C
O

M
M

IT
IE

E
 (

+
0)

FO
R

W
A

R
D

E
D

 T
O

 T
H

E
 F

U
L

L
 B

O
A

R
D

 W
IT

H
O

U
T

R
E

C
O

M
M

E
N

D
A

T
IO

N
 R

E
V

IS
E

D
 A

N
T

O
N

O
V

lC
H

,
FA

SA
N

A
, K

N
A

B
E

, L
O

W
E

N
T

H
A

L
 A

N
D

 R
O

B
E

R
T

S
M

O
T

IO
N

, A
S 

A
M

E
N

D
E

D
 B

Y
 D

IR
E

C
T

O
R

 R
O

B
E

R
T

S,
 T

O
D

IR
E

C
T

 S
T

A
FF

 T
O

 C
O

N
T

IN
U

E
 M

U
N

IC
IP

A
L

O
PE

R
A

T
O

R
S 

SE
R

V
IC

E
 I

M
PR

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
 P

R
O

G
R

A
M

'
)
 
F
U
N
D
I
N
G
 
A
T
 
T
H
E
 
E
S
T
A
B
L
I
S
H
E
D
 
L
E
V
E
L
S

O
N

 T
H

E
 0

5.
06

 M
E

T
H

O
D

O
L

O
G

Y
 F

O
R

A
M
O
T
I
O
N
 
A
N
D
 
B
U
R
K
E

PE
R

IO
D

 O
F 

T
W

O
 Y

E
A

R
S 

('0
7 

FU
N

D
IN

G
 W

O
U

L
D

 B
E

A
M

E
N

D
M

E
N

T
 (

P
R

E
S

E
N

T
D

 B
Y

$1
7.

4 
M

IL
L

IO
N

),
 I

N
C

L
U

D
IN

G
 A

N
 A

N
N

U
A

L
 3

%
I
N
C
R
E
A
S
E
,
 
A
N
D
 

T
O

 IN
C

LU
D

E
 M

O
S

IP
 F

U
N

D
IN

G
 IN

K
N

A
B

E
) 

IN
S

T
R

U
C

T
N

G
 S

T
A

F
11

IM
T

A
'S

 T
E

N
.Y

E
A

R
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 F
O

R
E

C
A

ST
S 

A
N

D
T

O
 S

IM
U

LT
A

N
E

O
U

S
LY

I
Y

I
Y

I
Y

I
Y

I
A

I
Y

I
A

I
Y

I
Y

I
Y

I
Y

I
Y

I
y

LO
N

G
 R

A
N

G
E

 T
R

N
S

P
O

R
T

A
T

IO
N

 P
LA

N
 U

P
D

A
T

E
.

R
E

N
E

G
O

T
IA

T
E

 T
H

E
 F

O
R

M
U

L
A

D
U

R
IN

G
 T

IU
S 

T
W

O
.Y

E
A

R
 P

E
R

IO
D

, M
E

T
O

 S
E

C
T

O
R

A
L

L
O

C
A

T
IO

N
 P

R
O

C
E

D
U

R
E

,
R

E
PR

E
SE

N
T

A
T

IV
E

S 
A

N
D

 T
H

E
 M

U
N

IC
IP

A
L

O
PE

R
A

T
O

R
S 

SH
A

L
L

 W
O

R
K

 O
N

 M
A

K
IN

G
C
A
R
I
E
D
 
O
V
E
R
 
F
O
R
 
3
0
 
D
A
Y
S

SI
G

N
IF

IC
A

N
T

 P
R

O
G

R
E

SS
 I

N
 R

E
IS

IN
G

 T
H

E
FO

R
M

U
L

A
 A

L
L

O
C

T
IO

N
 P

R
O

C
E

SS
 T

O
 B

E
N

E
FI

T
 A

L
L

L
O

S 
A

N
G

E
L

E
S 

C
O

U
N

T
Y

 T
R

A
N

SI
T

 O
PE

R
A

T
IO

N
S 

A
N

D
PR

O
V

ID
E

 P
R

O
G

R
E

SS
 R

E
PO

R
T

S 
T

O
 T

H
Il

 B
O

A
R

D
 O

N
A

 Q
U

A
R

T
E

R
LY

 B
A

S
IS

.

A
M
E
N
D
M
I
l
N
T
:
 
D
E
L
E
T
E
 
"
M
E
T
R
O
 
S
E
C
T
O
R

R
E

PR
E

SE
N

T
A

T
IV

E
S.

"

,.~
~J

JQ
U

A
c:

E
JA

SC
JJ

N
 X

1A
B

0J
C

J 
~

L
E
G
a
i
 
Y
.
v
e
.
 
N
-
,
 
c
.
.
 
_
A
1
N
,
 
1
'
S
l
,
 
A
-

J_
2l

, _
R

e_
~ 8



R
.E

C
A

P
 O

F
 P

R
.O

C
E

E
D

IN
G

S
L

O
S 

A
N

G
E

L
E

S 
C

O
U

N
T

 M
E

T
R

O
PO

L
IT

A
N

 T
R

A
N

SP
O

R
T

A
T

IO
N

R
E

G
U

L
A

R
 B

O
A

R
D

 M
E

E
T

IN
G

T
H

U
R

SD
A

Y
, J

A
N

U
A

R
Y

 2
6,

 2
00

6

IT
E

M
N

O
.

SU
B

JE
C

T
 I

T
E

M
A

C
I0

N
 T

A
K

N

D
IR

E
C

T
O

R
S 

V
O

T
IN

G

P
P

P
P

I
p

l
A

I
p

l
p

l
p

I
p

.. ~
~

"
V

J
¡.

0
:(

~
"

Z
z

:i
z

§

¡.
en

ta
Z

:i
z

/X
:i

~
~

Z
-

~
~

¡.
-

en
::

0
..

vi
~

¡X
..

~
¡.

0
-

..
/X

U
0

i:
0

~
i.

I.
"-

~
~

tV
i.

A
IT

E
N

D
A

N
C

E

C
O

N
SI

D
E

R
:

A
. A

D
O

P
T

N
G

 T
H

E
 U

P
D

A
T

E
D

IN
V

E
ST

M
E

N
T

 P
O

L
IC

Y
;

B
. A

PP
R

O
V

IN
G

 T
H

E
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

IN
S

T
IT

U
T

IO
N

S
 R

E
S

O
LU

T
O

N
A

U
T

H
O

R
IZ

IN
G

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L

15
 I

IN
ST

IT
U

T
IO

N
S 

T
O

 H
O

N
O

R
 I

A
PP

R
O

V
E

D
 O

N
 C

O
N

SE
N

T
.
 
S
I
G
N
A
T
U
R
E
S
 
O
F
 
L
A
C
M
T
A
 
O
F
F
I
C
I
A
L
S
;
 
C
A
L
E
N
D
A
R

A
N

D

C
. D

E
L

E
G

A
T

IN
G

 T
O

 T
H

E
 T

R
E

A
SU

R
E

R
O
R
 
H
I
S
/
H
E
R
 
D
E
S
I
G
N
E
E
S
,
 
T
I
E

A
U

T
O

R
IT

Y
 T

O
 I

N
V

E
ST

 F
U

N
D

S 
FO

R
 A

O
N
E
.
Y
E
A
R
 
P
E
R
I
O
D
,
 
P
U
R
S
U
A
N
T
 

T
O

C
A

L
IF

O
R

N
IA

 G
O

V
E

R
N

M
E

N
T

 C
O

D
E

SE
C

T
IO

N
 5

36
07

.

1
6
 
I
A
D
O
P
T
 
T
I
E
 
R
E
V
I
S
E
D
 
A
U
D
I
T
 
C
H
A
R
T
E
R
 
I
A
P
P
R
O
V
E
D
 
O
N
 
C
O
N
S
E
N
T

F
O
R
 
M
A
N
A
G
E
M
E
N
T
 
A
U
D
I
T
 
S
E
R
V
I
C
E
S
.
 
C
A
L
E
N
D
A
R

I
.
G
E
N
O
:
 
V
-
Y
E
S
.
 
N
-
.
 
c
:
U
C
T
.
l
\
l
l
A
J
N
.
I
'
-
P
R
S
E
.
 
A
-
A
N
T

~.
.M

O
L

A
Ç

T
E

Q
A

S~
ßi

.:r
~D

P~
..~

~
 
2
6
 
2
0
 
R
e
g
u
l
a
l
 
B
o
 
R
s 9



R
E

C
A

P
 O

F
 P

R
O

C
E

E
D

IN
G

S
L

O
S 

A
N

G
E

L
E

S 
C

O
U

N
T

Y
 M

E
T

R
O

PO
L

IT
A

N
 T

R
A

N
SP

O
R

T
A

T
IO

N

R
E

G
U

L
A

R
 B

O
A

R
D

 M
E

E
T

IN
G

T
H

U
R

S
D

A
Y

, J
A

N
U

A
R

Y
 2

6,
20

06

IT
E

M
N

O
.

SU
B

fE
C

T
 I

T
E

M
A
C
T
O
N
 
T
A
K
E
N

D
IR

E
C

T
O

R
S 

V
O

T
IN

G

P
I

p
I

p
I

p
I

p
p

I
p

I
p

I
p

I
p

I
p

~
~

ø:
l;

~
I.

~
0

0
~

\I
\I

Z
I.

~
¡.

l;
~

..
Z

~
Z

§
i:

:i
-(

::
ø:

z
::

-(
ø:

¡.
tf

::
0

tf
Z

~
i:

~
¡.

:s
0

0
g

i-
i:

U
:i

i:
ii

ii
0

::
ø:

i-
~

s=

A
T

T
E

N
D

A
N

C
E

A
U
T
H
O
R
I
Z
E
 
T
H
E
 
C
H
I
E
F
 
E
X
E
C
U
T
I
V
E

O
FF

IC
E

R
 T

O
 E

X
E

C
U

T
E

 A
 T

IR
E

E
-Y

E
A

R
R

IG
H

T
 O

F
 E

N
T

R
Y

 P
E

R
M

IT
 ¡

H
O

LD
H

A
R

M
LE

S
S

 A
G

R
E

E
M

E
N

T
 (

T
H

E
"A

G
R

E
E

M
E

N
T

")
 W

IT
H

 L
O

S 
A

N
G

E
L

E
S

W
O

R
L

D
 A

IR
PO

R
T

S 
("

L
A

W
A

ff
),

 W
H

IC
H

1'
" 

IA
G

R
E

E
M

E
N

T
W

IL
L

: (
A

) 
A

L
L

O
W

 L
A

W
A

 T
O

IA
PP

R
O

V
E

D
 O

N
 C

O
N

SE
N

T
i U

S
E

 P
O

R
T

IO
N

S
 O

F
 P

A
T

S
A

O
U

R
A

S
 C

A
LE

N
D

A
R

T
R

A
N

SI
T

 P
L

A
Z

A
, T

H
E

 U
SG

 P
A

R
K

IN
G

G
A

R
G

E
 A

N
D

 T
E

R
M

IN
A

L 
31

 T
O

SU
PP

O
R

T
 L

A
W

N
S 

O
PE

R
A

T
IO

N
 O

F 
IT

S
FL

Y
A

W
A

Y
-B

R
A

N
D

E
D

 B
U

S 
SE

R
V

IC
E

B
E
l
E
E
N
 
U
N
I
O
N
 
S
T
A
T
I
O
N
 
A
N
D
 
L
O
S

A
N

G
E

L
E

S 
IN

T
E

R
N

A
T

IO
N

A
L

 A
IR

PO
R

T
.

lE
G

E
N

: V
-Y

E
S

. N
-.

 C
C

F
U

C
T

, _
A

B
S

T
A

IN
, P

-lS
E

N
T

, J
W

N
T

.'!
cx

~
.A

Ç
:r

1i
~

~
JN

;m
~

¡;
~

.J
ll 

\I 
l:W

l
to



R
E

C
A

P
 O

F
 P

R
O

C
E

E
D

IN
G

S
L

O
S 

A
N

G
E

L
E

S 
C

O
U

N
T

Y
 M

E
T

R
O

PO
L

IT
A

N
 T

R
A

N
SP

O
R

T
A

T
IO

N
 A

U
T

H
O

R
IT

Y

R
E

G
U

L
A

R
 B

O
A

R
D

 M
E

E
T

IN
G

T
H

U
R

SD
A

Y
, J

A
N

U
A

R
Y

 2
6,

 2
00

6

A
lT

E
N

D
A

N
C

E

IT
E

M
N

O
.

SU
B

JE
C

T
 I

T
E

M

E
X

E
C

U
T

IV
E

 M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

 A
N

D
 A

U
D

IT
C

O
M

M
IT

IE
E

 R
E

C
O

M
M

E
N

D
E

D
 (

5-
0)

A
PP

R
O

V
A

L
 O

F 
R

E
V

IS
E

D
 V

IL
IA

R
A

IG
O

SA
M

O
T

IO
N

 T
H

A
T

 T
H

E
 M

T
A

 B
O

A
R

D
D
I
R
E
C
T
 
T
H
E
 
C
E
O
 
T
O
:

1.
 T

R
A

N
S

F
E

R
 $

25
,0

00
 F

R
O

M
 B

O
A

R
D

C
O

N
T

IN
G

E
N

C
Y

 I
N

 T
H

E
 C

U
R

R
E

N
T

FI
SC

A
L

 Y
E

A
R

 (
20

05
-2

00
6)

 T
O

 T
H

E
D

IV
E

R
S

IT
Y

 &
 E

C
O

N
O

M
IC

2
0
 
'
O
P
P
O
R
T
U
N
I
T
Y
 
D
E
P
A
R
T
M
E
N
T
'
S
 
S
M
A
L
L

B
U

SI
N

E
SS

 O
U

T
R

E
A

C
H

 P
R

O
G

R
A

M
.

2.
 I

N
C

L
U

D
E

 A
T

 L
E

A
ST

 $
10

0,
00

0 
IN

FU
N

D
IN

G
 I

N
 T

H
E

 P
R

O
PO

SE
D

 2
00

6-
20

07
M

T
A

 B
U

D
G

E
T

 F
O

R
 T

H
E

 D
IV

E
R

S
IT

Y
 &

E
C
O
N
O
M
I
C
 
O
P
P
O
R
T
U
N
I
T
Y

D
E

P
A

R
T

M
E

N
T

'S
 S

M
A

LL
 O

U
T

R
E

A
C

H
PR

O
G

R
A

M
.

A
P

P
R

O
V

E
D

 A
S

 R
E

V
IS

E
D

 B
Y

D
IR

E
C

T
O

R
 M

O
L

IN
A

 T
O

R
E

Q
U

IR
E

 A
 D

E
PA

R
T

M
E

N
T

 S
E

L
F

A
SS

E
SS

M
E

N
T

PA
R

A
G

R
A

H
 3

)

D
IR

E
C

T
O

R
S 

V
O

T
IN

G

P
P

P
P

P
P

,
~p

I
p

,
p

,
p

I
p

,
p

::
:;

u
~

ø
i:

V
1

;¡
~

0
:i

Iò
ø

Z
Z

Z
~

g

¡¡
1;

t1
z

0
~

Z
p:

::
z

;;
i:

Z
..

-i
~

¡¡
::

::
0

,.
1;

Z
l:

~
~

~
l:

U
0

0
::

i:
0

:(
)

i:
i:

Ò
~

~
""

i:

Y
Y

Y
Y

A
Y

A
Y

Y
Y

Y
Y

L
E
G
E
N
D
:
 
Y
-
Y
E
S
,
 
N
-
.
 
c
-
F
l
i
C
T
.
 
A
ß
-
T
A
I
.
 
P
-
P
S
E
I
\
.
 
A
-
A
1
l
1
\

~~
~.

A
C

T
E

D
.A

.ç
;m

:r
.l~

JJ
¡;

~
J
_
 
æ
 
2
0
 
R
e
a
r
 
_
 
R
e
i

11Y



R
E

C
A

P
 O

F
 P

R
O

C
E

E
D

IN
G

S
L

O
S 

A
N

G
E

L
E

S 
C

O
U

N
T

Y
 M

E
T

R
O

PO
L

IT
A

N
 T

R
A

N
SP

O
R

T
A

T
IO

N

R
E

G
U

LA
R

 B
O

A
R

D
 M

E
E

T
N

G

T
H

U
R

SD
A

Y
, J

A
N

U
A

R
Y

 2
6,

 2
00

6
D

IR
E

C
T

O
R

S 
V

O
T

IN
G

SU
B

JE
C

T
 I

T
E

M

p
p

p
p

A
P

P
P

1
P

tl
C

ì
N

I

¡x

I

tl
ti

S
:.

z
4:

~
¡;

::
z

¡:
,"

p.
0

:(
P:

¡;

A
T

IE
N

D
A

N
C

E

IT
E

M
N

O
.

~ ~ ¡; ~ o ,.

¡; :. P: t) ¡:

3.
 A

N
D

 F
U

R
T

H
E

R
, T

H
A

T
 T

H
E

D
IV

E
R

S
IT

Y
 &

: E
C

O
N

O
M

IC
O

PP
O

R
T

U
N

IT
Y

 D
E

PA
R

T
M

E
N

T
 M

T
B

O
A

R
D

 D
IR

E
C

T
 

T
H
E
 
I
N
S
P
E
C
T
O
R

2
0
 
I
C
E
N
E
R
A
 
T
O
 
C
O
N
D
U
C
T
 
A

PE
R

FO
R

M
A

N
C

E
 A

U
D

IT
 O

N
 H

O
W

 T
O

IM
P

R
O

V
E

 T
H

E
 E

F
F

E
C

T
V

E
N

E
S

S
 O

F
 T

H
E

D
IV

E
R

S
IT

Y
 &

 E
C

O
N

O
M

IC
O

P
P

O
R

T
U

N
IT

Y
 D

E
P

A
R

T
M

E
N

T
.

C
L

O
SE

D
 S

E
SS

IO
N

:

A
. C

O
N

FE
R

E
N

C
E

 W
IT

H
 L

E
G

A
L

 C
O

U
N

SE
L

-
21

 IE
X

IS
T

IN
G

 L
IT

IG
A

T
IO

N
 -

 G
.c

. 5
49

56
.9

 (
A

I:
A

PP
R

O
V

E
D

 S
E

T
T

E
M

E
N

T
 I

N
T

Il
E

 A
M

O
U

N
T

 O
F 

$9
15

,0
00

Y
Y

Y
Y

A
Y

A
Y

Y
Y

Y
Y

Y

I.
 K

U
SA

M
A

 &
 P

R
A

SA
D

 S
U

N
K

A
R

A
 V

. M
T

A
 B

C
31

94
47

2
1
 
1
2
.
 
P
H
U
O
N
G
 
H
U
Y
N
H
 
V
.
 
M
T
A
 
G
C
0
3
4
4
3
1
 
I
A
P
P
R
O
V
E
D
 
S
E
T
T
L
E
M
E
N
T
 
I
N

T
Im

 A
M

O
U

N
T

 O
F 

$5
87

,5
00

y
y

y
y

A
y

A
y

y
y

y

2
1
 
1
3
.
 
A
L
I
C
E
 
W
A
T
S
O
N
 
V
.
 
M
T
A
 
B
C
3
2
5
8
9
1

A
PP

R
O

V
E

D
 S

E
T

L
E

M
E

N
T

 I
N

T
H

E
 A

M
O

U
N

T
 O

F 
$2

45
,0

00
y

y
y

y
A

y
A

y
y

y
y

L
E
G
E
N
D
 
V
-
Y
E
S
.
 
N
-
.
 
c
.
F
l
I
C
T
.
I
\
A
l
A
I
N
.
 
P
-
P
E
S
E
N
T
.
 
A
-
A
N
T

~~
.)

JJ
E

4S
.C

JJ
N

:r
J.

~Q
FQ

i.~
J
a
 
2
6
 
2
u
 
R
e
u
l
.
.
_
 
R
e
o 12



R
IC

A
P 

O
f 

PR
O

C
llÐ

lN
G

S
L

O
S 

A
N

G
E

L
E

S 
C

O
U

N
T

Y
 M

E
T

R
O

PO
L

IT
A

N
 T

R
A

N
SP

O
R

T
A

T
IO

N

R
E

G
U

L
A

R
 B

O
A

R
.D

M
E

E
T

IN
G

T
H

U
R

.S
D

A
Y

, J
A

N
U

A
R

Y
 2

6,
 2

00
6

A
T

IE
N

D
A

N
C

E

D
IR

E
C

lO
R

S
 V

O
T

IN
G

P
P

P
P

P
A

P

::
..

~
pi

it

~
~

C
0

0
~

it
V

l
Û

z
t:

û
~

p;
V

l
t

..
z

-
z

:s
Ë

~
:.

z
..

::
pi

Z
~

::
~

p;
::

p;
V

l
::

0
V

l
Z

IX
..

¡;
0

~
j3

..
IX

U
:s

0
:.

i:
0

8
ii

ii
Ö

::
pi

pi
..

~
~

IT
E

M
N

O
.

SU
B

T
E

C
T

 I
T

E
M

2
1
 
,
4
.
 
D
I
N
A
 
R
A
M
I
R
E
Z
-
F
L
O
R
E
S
 
V
.
 
M
T
A

IA
PP

R
O

V
E

D
 S

E
T

E
M

E
N

T
 I

N
,

,
,

,
,

,
,

I
I

I
I

I
B

C
31

15
81

T
H

E
 A

M
O

U
N

T
 O

F
 $

1.
6 

M
IL

LI
O

N
'

Y
Y

y
y

A
Y

A
y

y
Y

Y
y

y

A
PP

R
O

V
E

D
 A

 R
E

SO
L

U
T

IO
N

A
N

D
 G

A
V

E
 D

IR
E

C
T

IO
N

 T
O

21
15

. V
C

C
 A

LA
M

E
D

A
, L

LC
 V

. M
T

A
 B

C
31

30
1O

IA
IT

O
R

N
E

Y
. R

E
S

O
Ll

IO
N

I
C

,
y

I
y

I
y

I
A

I
Y

I
A

I
Y

I
Y

I
y

I
A

I
C

I
y

W
IL

L 
B

E
 M

A
D

E
 P

U
B

LI
C

 U
P

O
N

R
E

Q
U

E
ST

I

B
. C

O
N

FE
R

E
N

C
E

 W
IT

H
 L

E
G

A
L

 C
O

U
N

SE
L

-A
N

T
C

IP
A

T
E

D
 L

IT
IG

A
T

IO
N

 G
.c

.
21

15
49

56
.9

 (
B

):
IN

O
 R

E
PO

R
T

SI
G

N
IF

IC
A

N
T

 E
X

PO
SU

R
E

 T
O

L
IT

IG
A

T
IO

N

C
H

A
R

LE
S

 F
A

LK
O

W
S

K
I T

O
C

. C
O

N
FE

R
E

N
C

E
 W

IT
H

 L
E

G
A

L
 P

U
R

SU
E

 M
E

D
IC

A
L

C
O

U
N

SE
L

 -
 A

N
T

IC
IP

A
T

E
D

 L
IT

IG
A

T
IO

N
 M

A
L

PR
A

C
T

IC
E

 A
G

A
IN

ST
 G

O
O

D
Y

,
Y

,
y

I
I

I
I

I
I

I
I

I
I

21
1
-
 
G
.
C
.
 
5
4
9
5
6
.
9
 
(
C
)
 
S
A
M
A
R
I
T
A
N
 
A
N
D
 
S
T
.
 
F
R
A
N
C
I
S
'

Y
A

Y
A

Y
Y

Y
Y

Y
Y

IN
IT

IA
T

IO
N

 O
F 

L
IT

IG
A

T
IO

N
 (

2 
C

A
SE

S)
IH

O
SP

IT
A

L
S 

IN
 T

H
E

 C
A

SE
S 

O
F

R
A

IR
E

Z
-F

LO
R

E
S

 A
N

D
M

E
L

E
N

D
E

Z

L
E
G
E
N
:
 
V
-
Y
E
S
.
 
N
-
N
O
.
 
c
-
C
T
.
 
A
ß
.
A
B
A
l
N
.
 
P
-
P
R
S
E
N
T
.
 
A
-
E
N
T

~1
'.J

i.,
4C

T
E

JA
S 

Q
: m

.x
.~

Q
kQ

E
.i.

M
J.

iir
.a

s.
(

.
J
 
2
6
 
2
0
0
 
R
e
u
l
a
r
 
B
O
l
 
R
e
c

13



R
E

C
A

P
 O

F
 P

R
O

C
E

E
D

IN
G

S
L

O
S 

A
N

G
E

L
E

S 
C

O
U

N
T

Y
 M

E
T

R
O

PO
L

IT
A

N
 T

R
A

N
SP

O
R

T
A

T
IO

N

R
E

G
U

L
A

R
 B

O
A

R
D

 M
E

E
T

IN
G

T
H

U
R

SD
A

Y
, J

A
N

U
A

R
Y

 2
6,

 2
00

6

IT
M

N
O

.
SU

B
JE

C
T

 I
T

E
M

A
C
T
O
N
 
T
A
K
E
N

D
IR

E
C

T
O

R
S 

V
O

T
IN

G

P
P

P
P

P
P

I
p

I
p

I
p

I
p

I
p

:i
~

.:
~

U
i:

V
I

i:
0

0
~

V
I

lZ
i:

Z
¡.

i:
~

¡.
lZ

l:
~

:,
Z

~
Z

g
ø:

:,
Z

i:
Z

::
.-

i:
¡.

.. ..
~

::
0

0
V

l
z

.-
ø:

..
ø:

U
~

0
:,

ii
0

.-
ii

;.
::

i:
i:

ii

A
T

IE
N

D
A

N
C

E

IN
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
S

 T
O

 N
E

G
O

T
IA

T
O

R
 O

N
SA

L
E

 O
F 

D
IV

IS
IO

N
 1

2 
T

O
 T

IE
 C

IT
Y

 O
F

LO
N

G
 B

E
A

C
H

.

D
. C

O
N

FE
R

E
N

C
E

 W
IT

H
 R

E
A

L
 P

R
O

PE
R

T
Y

N
E

G
O

T
IA

T
O

R
S 

C
O

N
C

E
R

N
IN

G
 P

R
IC

E
A

N
D

/O
R

 T
E

R
M

S 
O

F 
PA

Y
M

E
N

T
 (

G
.c

.
54

95
6.

8)
:

21
 'N

E
G

O
T

IA
T

O
R

: V
E

L
M

A
 M

A
R

SH
A

L
L

 I
N

O
 R

E
PO

R
T

L
E
G
E
N
D
:
 
V
-
Y
E
S
.
 
N
-
.
 
c
.
l
l
C
T
.
 
A
ß
T
A
l
N
.
 
P
.
P
R
S
E
.
 
A
-
A
B
N
T

~
c;

~
ll:

rE
D

.A
S

.t;
JN

:i~
.Q

F
t; 

~
Ja

ri
 2

6.
 2

O
 R

eu
la

r 
_ 

R
oo 14



R
E

C
A

P
 O

F
 P

R
O

C
E

E
D

IN
G

S
L

O
S 

A
N

G
E

L
E

S 
C

O
U

N
T

Y
 M

E
T

R
O

PO
L

IT
A

N
 T

R
A

N
SP

O
R

T
A

T
IO

N
 A

U
T

H
O

R
IT

Y

R
E

G
U

L
A

R
 B

O
A

R
D

 M
E

E
T

IN
G

T
H

U
R

SD
A

Y
, J

A
N

U
A

R
Y

 2
6,

 2
00

6

IT
E

M
N

O
.

SU
B

T
E

C
f 

IT
E

M
A
C
T
O
N
 
T
A
K
E
N

D
IR

E
C

fO
R

S
 V

O
T

IN
G

P
I

P
I

p
p

p
p

:i
..

i:
~

U

~
:;

..
ø

0
~

tI
tI

ø
Z

;:
j

;:
V

I
t;

Z
~

Z

§
i:

~
Z

0
..

SE
z

::
..

~
;:

::
z

;:
tI

::
0

tI
Z

i:
:;

~
g

-(
~

i:
U

0
0

~
p.

~
Ii

Ii
0

:2
~

Ii
..

A
IT

E
N

D
A

N
C

E

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
fI

O
N

 C
O

M
M

IT
T

E
 (

5-
0)

F
O

R
W

A
R

D
E

D
 T

O
 T

H
E

 F
U

LL
 B

O
A

R
D

W
IT

H
O

U
T

 R
E

C
O

M
M

E
N

D
A

T
IO

N
A

U
T

H
O

R
IZ

IN
G

 T
H

E
 C

H
IE

F 
E

X
E

C
U

T
V

E
O

FF
IC

E
R

 T
O

 E
X

E
C

U
T

 A
 U

T
L

IT
Y

M
A

ST
E

R
 C

O
O

PE
R

A
T

IV
E

 A
G

R
E

E
M

E
N

T
B

E
T

W
E

E
N

 T
H

E
 C

IT
Y

 O
F 

L
O

S 
A

N
G

E
L

E
S

2
3
 
I
 

D
E

PA
R

T
M

E
N

T
 

O
F 

W
A

T
E

R
 

A
N
D
 
P
O
W
E
R
 
I
A
P
P
R
O
V
E
D

A
N

D
 T

H
E

 L
O

S 
A

N
G

E
L

E
S 

C
O

U
N

T
M
E
l
O
P
O
L
I
T
A
N
 
T
R
A
N
S
P
O
R
T
A
T
I
O
N

A
U

T
H

O
R

IT
 (

L
A

C
M

T
A

) 
T

O
 D

E
FI

N
E

 T
IE

R
E

S
P

O
N

S
IB

IL
T

IE
S

 O
F

 E
A

C
H

 P
A

R
T

Y
FO

R
 D

E
SI

G
N

 A
N

D
 C

O
N

ST
R

U
C

fI
O

N
 O

F
T

H
E

 D
E

P
A

R
T

M
E

N
T

 O
F

 W
A

T
E

R
 A

N
D

PO
W

E
R

 A
N

D
/O

R
 L

A
C

M
T

A
 F

A
C

IL
T

IE
S.

y
y

y
y

A
y

A
y

y

L
E
G
E
N
D
:
 
Y
.
Y
E
S
,
 
N
-
N
O
.
 
c
.
F
U
c
r
,
 
A
f
T
A
I
N
,
I
'
.
.
S
E
N
T
,
 
A
_
S
E
N
T

~c
:.J

~.
4ç

X
E

JM
C

l.J
N

.~
~C

E
(J

i:.
~4

1l
4~

.
l
 
2
6
,
2
0
 
R
e
_
!
l
a
m
 
R
e
c
p 15



R
E

C
A

P 
O

F 
PR

O
C

II
D

IN
G

S
L

O
S 

A
N

G
E

L
E

S 
C

O
U

N
T

Y
 M

E
T

R
O

PO
L

IT
A

N
 T

R
A

N
SP

O
R

T
A

T
IO

N
 A

U
T

H
O

R
IT

Y

R
E

G
U

LA
R

 B
O

A
R

D
 

M
E

E
T

IN
G

T
H

U
R

SD
A

Y
, J

A
N

U
A

R
Y

 2
6,

 2
00

6

IT
E

M
N

O
.

SU
B

JE
C

T
 I

T
E

M

V
O

T
IN

G

P
P

P
i

I
p

I
p

I
p

I
p

I
p

;:

~.

u
l7

Õ
0

~
V

I
V

I
S;

..
z

¡;
0

j
¡;

V
I

l:
z

S1
~

z
~

z
§

i:
~

;;
¡:

z
:i

..
~

¡;
¡;

::
0

v.
Z

i:
~

..
¡;

~
0

0
0

i.
..

i:
U

:!
~

p.
0

i.
;:

¡:
¡:

..

A
T

T
E

N
D

A
N

C
E

A
W

A
R

D
 A

 F
IV

E
-Y

E
A

R
 F

IX
E

D
-U

N
IT

 R
A

T
E

C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

 U
N

D
E

R
 B

ID
 N

O
. O

P3
94

02
53

2
T

O
 S

A
R

D
O

 B
U

S 
&

 C
O

A
C

H
 U

PH
O

L
ST

E
R

Y
,

2
4
 
L
O
W
E
S
T
 
R
E
S
P
O
N
S
I
V
E
,
 
R
E
S
P
O
N
S
I
B
L
E
 
I
A
P
P
R
O
V
E
D
 
O
N
 
C
O
N
S
E
N
T

FO
R

 M
E

T
R

O
 R

E
D

, B
L

U
E

, G
R

E
E

N
 C

A
L

E
N

D
A

R
A

N
D

 G
O

L
D

 L
IN

E
 F

L
E

E
T

 S
E

A
T

R
E

U
PH

O
L

ST
E

R
Y

/R
E

PA
IR

 S
E

R
V

IC
E

S 
FO

R
A

N
 A

M
O

U
N

T
 N

O
T

 T
O

 E
X

C
E

E
D

 $
41

2,
21

3,

A
W

A
R

D
 A

 F
IV

E
-Y

E
A

R
 F

IR
M

, F
IX

E
D

.U
N

IT
R

A
T

E
 C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
 N

O
. O

P
33

44
06

67
 T

O
M

IT
SU

B
IS

H
I 

E
L

E
C

T
R

IC
 &

 E
L

E
C

T
R

O
N

IC
S

U
SA

, I
N

C
, F

O
R

 M
E

T
R

O
 T

R
A

N
SI

T
F

A
C

IL
T

IE
S

 E
LE

V
A

T
O

R
 A

N
D

 E
S

C
A

LA
T

O

2
5
 
I
M
A
I
N
T
E
N
A
N
C
E
 
A
N
D
 
R
E
P
A
I
R
 
S
E
R
V
I
C
E
S
 
I
A
P
P
R
O
V
E
D
 
O
N
 
C
O
N
S
E
N
T

FO
R

 A
N

 A
M

O
U

N
T

 N
O

T
 T

O
 E

X
C

E
E

D
 C

A
L

E
N

D
A

R
$2

9,
97

9,
16

6,
 I

N
C

L
U

SI
V

E
 O

F 
T

W
O

 O
N

E
-

Y
E

A
R

 O
PT

IO
N

S 
A

N
D

 A
 1

.4
%

C
O

N
T

N
G

E
N

C
Y

 F
O

R
 A

S-
N

E
E

D
E

D
A

D
D

IT
IO

N
A

L 
S

E
R

V
IC

E
S

 E
F

F
E

C
fV

E
FE

B
R

U
A

R
Y

 1
, 2

00
6.

~C
1N

Q
J.

A
C

A
S~

Jl
':J

1J
;l.

~J
:~

Jl
i4

ll(
.a

Ja
 2

6.
 2

0 
R

e-
- 

R
e 16



lll
tC

A
P

 O
F

P
llO

C
ltl

tÐ
lN

G
S

L
O

S 
A

N
G

E
L

E
S 

C
O

U
N

T
Y

 M
E

T
R

O
PO

L
IT

A
N

 T
R

A
N

SP
O

R
T

A
T

IO
N

 A
U

T
H

O
R

IT
Y

R
E
G
U
L
A
 
B
O
A
R
.
D
M
E
E
T
I
N
G

T
H

U
R

SD
A

Y
, .

JA
N

U
A

R
Y

 2
6,

 2
00

6

A
T

IE
N

D
A

N
C

E

IT
E

M
N

O
.

A
U

T
H

O
R

IZ
E

 T
H

E
 C

H
IE

F
 E

X
E

C
U

T
IV

E
O

FF
IC

E
R

 T
O

 E
X

E
C

U
T

 M
O

D
IF

IC
A

T
IO

N
N

O
.3

 T
O

 C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

 N
O

. P
S9

24
01

71
2

W
IT

H
 A

PP
L

IE
D

 D
A

T
A

 S
O

L
U

D
O

N
S 

T
O

2
6
 
,
P
R
O
V
I
D
E
 
P
O
S
T
 
I
M
P
L
E
M
E
N
T
A
T
I
O
N
 
A
N
D
 
I
A
P
P
R
O
V
E
D
 
O
N
 
C
O
N
S
E
N
T

PR
O

G
R

A
M

IN
G

 S
U

PP
O

R
T

 F
O

R
 A

 C
A

L
E

N
D

A
R

P
E

R
IO

D
 O

F
 1

6 
M

O
N

T
H

S
 F

O
R

 A
N

A
M

O
U

N
T

 N
O

T
 

T
O

 E
X

C
E

E
D

 $
30

0,
00

0
IN

C
R

E
A

S
IN

G
 T

H
E

 T
O

T
A

L 
C

O
N

T
C

T
V

A
L

U
E

 F
R

O
M

 $
12

1,
96

2 
T

O
 $

42
1,

96
2.

A
U

T
H

O
R

IZ
E

 T
H

E
 C

H
IE

F
 E

X
E

C
U

T
IV

E
O

FF
IC

E
R

 T
O

 E
X

E
C

U
T

E
 M

O
D

IF
IC

A
T

IO
N

N
O

.3
 T

O
 C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
 N

O
. O

P3
12

01
02

2
W

IT
H

 G
O

O
D

Y
E

A
R

 T
IR

E
 A

N
D

 R
U

B
B

E
R

C
O

. F
O

R
 T

IR
E

 L
E

A
SI

N
G

 A
N

D
 S

E
R

V
IC

E
S

27
1F

O
R

 A
N

 A
M

O
U

N
T

 N
O

T
 

T
O

 E
X

C
E

E
D

$2
,0

91
,6

73
 T

H
R

O
U

G
H

 T
H

E
 R

E
M

A
IN

D
E

R
O

F
 T

H
E

 C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

 P
E

R
IO

D
, J

U
LY

 3
1,

20
06

, I
N

C
R

E
A

SI
N

G
 T

H
E

 T
O

T
A

L
C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
 A

M
O

U
N

T
 F

R
O

M
 $

21
,0

13
,4

63
T

O
 $

23
,1

05
,1

36
.

A
PP

R
O

V
E

D
 O

N
 C

O
N

SE
N

T
C

A
L

E
N

D
A

R

D
IR

E
C

T
O

R
S 

V
O

T
IN

G

P
I

p
,

p
I

p
p

p
I~

P
I

P
I

p
I

p
I

p
I

p

0
g:

~
tI

~
t;

0
0

Z
Z

~

ii
tI

g
Z

:¡
!X

~
a:

g:
z

::
~

¡;
::

tI
;;

0
a:

!X
a:

~
0

:;
¡:

!X
U

::
~

p.
0

¡:
'"

g:
¡:

L
E
G
E
N
D
;
 
Y
-
Y
E
S
.
 
N
-
N
.
 
C
-
l
l
C
.
 
_
T
A
l
 
P
-
f
E
S
N
T
.
 
A
-
A
E
N
T

~
i
;
J
:
Q
l
 
.
4
Ç
T
E
P
.
4
.
r
.
.
1
N
:
r
¡
¡
~
.
o
.
r
.
.
~

J_
 2

6.
20

 R
eg

_ 
R

ec 17



R
E

C
A

P
 O

F
 P

R
O

C
E

E
D

IN
G

S
L

O
S 

A
N

G
E

L
E

S 
C

O
U

N
T

Y
 M

E
T

R
O

PO
L

IT
A

N
 T

R
A

N
SP

O
R

T
A

T
IO

N
 A

U
T

H
O

R
IT

Y

R
E

G
U

LA
R

 B
O

A
R

D
 

M
E

E
T

IN
G

T
H

U
R

SD
A

Y
, J

A
N

U
A

R
Y

 2
6,

 2
00

6

A
T

T
E

N
D

A
N

C
E

IT
E

M
N

O
.

SU
B

JE
C

T
 I

T
E

M
A
C
T
O
N
 
T
A
K
E
N

O
PE

R
A

T
IO

N
S 

C
O

M
M

IT
IE

E
 (

3-
0-

2)
F

O
R

W
A

R
D

E
D

 T
O

 T
H

E
 F

U
LL

 B
O

A
R

D
W
I
T
I
O
U
T
 
R
E
C
O
M
M
E
N
D
A
T
I
O
N

A
U
T
H
O
R
I
Z
I
N
G
 
T
H
E
 
C
H
I
E
F
 
E
X
E
C
U
T
I
V
E

O
F
F
I
C
E
R
 
T
O
 
A
S
S
I
G
N
 
T
I
E
 
l
A
N
D

2
8
 
¡
E
X
C
H
A
N
G
E
 
A
G
R
E
E
M
E
N
T
 
A
N
D
 
I
W
I
T
I
D
R
A
W
N
 
B
Y
 
S
T
A
F
F

JE
FF

E
R

SO
N

 D
E

V
E

L
O

PM
E

N
T

A
G

R
E

E
M

E
N

T
 T

O
 K

B
 H

O
M

E
 C

O
A

S
T

A
L,

IN
C

., 
A

 C
A

L
IF

O
R

N
IA

 C
O

R
PO

R
A

T
IO

N
A

N
D

 W
H

O
L

L
Y

 O
W

N
E

D
 S

U
B

SI
D

IA
R

Y
 O

F
K

B
 H

O
M

E
, A

 D
E

lA
W

A
R

E
C

O
R

PO
R

A
T

IO
N

.

A
U

T
H

O
R

IZ
E

 M
O

D
IF

IC
A

T
IO

N
 N

O
.3

 T
O

C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

 N
O

. P
S 

26
10

.1
15

1B
 W

IT
H

W
SA

 I
N

C
. T

O
 A

D
D

 F
U

N
D

IN
G

 O
F

$1
,2

59
,4

37
 T

O
 P

R
O

V
ID

E
 F

O
R

 I
N

C
R

E
A

SE
D

IA
PP

R
O

V
E

D
 O

N
 C

O
N

SE
N

T
2
9
 
I
 

SE
C

U
R

IT
Y

 H
O

U
R

S 
D

U
E

 T
O

 T
H

E
 C

A
L

E
N

D
A

R
O

P
E

R
A

T
IO

N
 O

F
 T

H
E

 M
E

T
R

O
 O

R
A

N
G

E
L

IN
E

, I
N

C
R

E
A

SI
N

G
 T

IE
 T

O
T

A
L

C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

 V
 A

W
E

 F
R

O
M

 $
10

,5
10

,1
27

 T
O

$1
1,

76
9,

56
4.

D
IR

E
C

T
O

R
S 

V
O

T
IN

G

P
P

P
I

p
I

p
I

p
I

I
p

I
P

I
p

I
p

I
p

::
~

52
V

tf

~
~

ø
!;

0
~

tf
II

ø
Z

ø
~

~

iz
II

!;
i

..
z

i;
::

z
z

..
i:

~
::

..
i:

iz
::

tf
::

II
Z

..
i;

~
~

iz

d
0

:;
..

i;
0

::
i:

0
j;

::
i:

i:
¡;

..
..

~
..

L
E
G
E
:
 
V
-
Y
E
S
.
 
N
-
,
 
c
.
F
L
l
C
T
,
 
A
S
-
A
B
A
I
N
,
 
P
-
P
R
E
N
,
 
A
-
A
B
E
N
T

,~
.a

~J
¡Q

lA
C

N
JJ

lc
;J

!1
.A

Jl
S¡

¡J
'f'

;Q
FC

J.
~

J_
28

. 2
O

R
eg

ll"
'_

 ~ 18



R
E

C
A

P
 O

F
 P

R
O

C
E

E
E

lIN
G

S
L

O
S 

A
N

G
E

L
E

S 
C

O
U

N
T

Y
 M

E
T

R
O

PO
L

IT
A

N
 T

R
A

N
SP

O
R

T
A

T
IO

N
 A

U
T

H
O

R
IT

Y

R
E
G
U
L
A
R
.
 
B
O
A
R
D
 

M
E

E
T

IN
G

T
H

U
R

SD
A

Y
, J

A
N

U
A

R
Y

 2
6,

 2
00

6

IT
E

M
N

O
.

SU
B

JE
C

T
 I

T
E

M

D
I
R
E
C
T
R
S
 
V
O
T
I
N
G

P
P

I
A

P
I

p
I

p
I

p

:i u
"'

ø
u

~
tI

tI
:;

~
-.

tt
ø

z
z

ø
.~

tt
tI

ti
0

SJ
~

..
§

~
~

Z
Z

-.
;:

:i
i:

tt
::

tt
tI

::
tI

-.
¡:

g
-.

tt
0

~
~

..
¡:

~
0

~
p.

0
()

ii
ii

::
i:

i:
~

A
T

T
E

N
D

A
N

C
E

H
.R

. 4
65

3 
(W

A
X

M
A

N
) 

- 
A

 B
IL

L
 T

H
A

T
35

1w
O

U
LD

 R
E

P
E

A
L 

A
 P

R
O

H
IB

IT
O

N
 O

N
E

 U
SE

 O
F 

FE
D

E
R

A
 F

U
N

D
S 

O
N

 T
H

E
L

O
S 

A
N

G
E

L
E

S 
T

O
 S

A
N

 F
E

R
N

A
N

D
O

V
A

L
L

E
Y

 M
E

T
R

O
 R

A
IL

 P
R

O
JE

C
T

.
SU

PP
O

R
T

.

A
PP

R
O

V
E

D
 O

N
 C

O
N

SE
N

T
C

A
L

E
N

D
A

R
N

A
D

O
PT

 T
IE

 F
O

L
L

O
W

IN
G

 P
O

SI
T

O
N

 O
N

FE
D

E
R

A
L

 L
E

G
IS

L
A

T
IO

N
:

lE
G

E
N

: y
. Y

E
S.

 !
4N

O
. c

-l
lÇ

T
, A

B
-T

_.
 P

-N
T

. A
-A

!N
T

~t
;.~

.4
ç;

~.
C

lJ
N

1J
~t

)~
.1

1~
19



R
.E

C
A

P 
O

F 
Pl

lO
C

E
E

D
IN

G
S

L
O

S 
A

N
G

E
L

E
S 

C
O

U
N

T
Y

 M
E

T
R

O
PO

L
IT

A
N

 T
R

A
N

SP
O

R
T

A
T

IO
N

 A
U

T
H

O
R

IT
Y

R
E

G
U

LA
R

 B
O

A
R

D
 

M
E

E
T

IN
G

T
H

U
R

SD
A

Y
, J

A
N

U
A

R
Y

 2
6,

 2
00

6

IT
E

M
N

O
.

SU
B

JE
C

T
 I

T
E

M
A
C
T
O
N
 
T
A
K
E
N

D
IR

E
C

T
O

R
S 

V
O

T
IN

G

P
I

p
p

I
p

I
p

I
p

I
P

I
p

I
p

I
P

..
C

J
.¡

v:
v:

t:
Z

¡i
..

j
¡i

~
Z

~
Z

N
~

Z
..

~
::

~
¡i

::
v:

0
v:

Z
tQ

..
¡i

0
:(

¡;
..

tQ
:i

0
~

0
¡;

i:
i:

ii

A
T

IE
N

D
A

N
C

E

A
D

O
PT

 
T

H
E

 F
O

LL
O

W
IN

G
 P

O
S

IT
O

N
S

 O
N

ST
A

T
E

 L
E

G
IS

L
A

T
IO

N
:

A
. S

B
 1

02
4 

(P
E

R
A

T
A

) 
S

A
F

E
 F

A
C

IL
IT

IE
S

,
IM

PR
O

V
E

D
 M

O
B

IL
IT

Y
 A

N
D

 C
L

E
A

N
 A

IR
 B

O
N

D
A

C
l. 

SU
PP

O
R

T
 -

 W
O

R
K

 W
IT

H
 A

U
T

H
O

R
.

B
. S

T
R

T
E

G
IC

 G
R

O
W

T
H

 P
LA

N
 (

G
O

V
E

R
N

O
R

3
6
 
I
A
R
N
O
L
D
 
S
C
H
W
A
R
Z
E
N
E
G
G
E
R
I
 
/
A
P
P
R
O
V
E
D
 
O
N
 
C
O
N
S
E
N
T

IN
FR

A
ST

R
U

C
T

U
R

E
 F

IN
A

N
C

IN
G

. S
U

PP
O

R
T

 -
 C

A
L

E
N

D
A

R
W

O
R

K
 W

IT
H

 A
U

T
H

O
R

.

C
. A

B
 1

78
3 

(N
U

N
E

Z
) 

- 
C

A
L

IF
O

R
N

IA
IN

F
R

A
S

T
R

U
C

T
U

R
E

 IM
P

R
O

V
E

M
E

N
T

, S
M

A
R

T
G

R
O

W
T

H
, E

C
O

N
O

M
IC

 R
E

IN
V

E
S

T
M

E
N

T
, A

N
D

E
M
E
R
G
E
N
C
Y
,
 
P
R
E
P
A
R
E
D
N
E
S
S
 
F
I
N
A
N
C
I
N
G

A
C

T
 

O
F 

20
06

. S
U

P
P

O
R

T
W

O
R

K
W

IT
H

A
U

T
H

O
R

.

L
E

G
E

N
D

: Y
.Y

E
S.

 N
.i.

 C
C

IC
, A

B
,T

A
l. 

P-
SE

N
T

, A
-A

B
E

N
T

.*
D

I~
M

O
JN

l.4
E

J.
I.

C
/.1

N
.~

t;D
FC

/~
Ja

 2
6,

 2
0 

R
e 

_ 
R

e ,2



R
.E

C
A

P
 O

F
 P

R
O

C
E

E
D

IN
G

S
L

O
S 

A
N

G
E

L
E

S 
C

O
U

N
T

Y
 M

E
T

R
O

PO
L

IT
A

N
 T

R
A

N
SP

O
R

T
A

T
IO

N

R
E

G
U

L
A

R
 B

O
A

R
D

 M
E

E
T

IN
G

T
H

U
R

SD
A

Y
, J

A
N

U
A

R
Y

 2
6,

 2
00

6
D

IR
E

C
fO

R
S

 V
O

T
IN

G

JE
R

A
R

D
 W

R
IG

H
T

 -
 N

E
W

A
P
P
O
I
N
T
M
E
N
T
,
 
R
E
P
L
A
C
I
N
G
 
P
R
E
S
L
E
Y

B
U

R
R

O
U

G
H

S.
37

 I 
A

P
P

O
IN

T
E

D
 B

Y
: M

A
Y

O
R

V
IL

L
A

R
A

G
O

SA
.

T
E
R
M
 
E
N
D
I
N
G
:
 
J
A
N
U
A
R
Y
 

'0
9

E
LD

A
 M

A
R

T
IN

E
Z

 -
 N

E
W

A
P
P
O
I
N
T
E
N
T
,
 
R
E
P
L
A
C
I
N
G
 
C
A
R
L
O
S

C
O

L
L

A
R

D
.

A
P

P
O

IN
T

E
D

 B
Y

: M
A

Y
O

R
V

IL
L

A
R

A
IG

O
SA

.
T
E
R
M
 
E
N
D
I
N
G
:
 
J
A
N
U
A
R
Y
 

'0
9

A
PP

R
O

V
E

D
 O

N
 C

O
N

SE
N

T
C

A
L

E
N

D
A

R

p 
I

p
p

p
p

P

I

,.
-(

-(
i:

tI

~
-(

ø
¡;

0
8

~
:z

~
:z

~
i:

:z

~
¡;

tI
::

0
~

~
::

i:
u

0
p;

b
i-

,.
~ ?

p
p

p
p

p
p

A
T

T
E

N
D

A
N

C
E

IT
E

M
N

O
.

S
U

B
lE

C
f I

T
E

M
§

¡; i: -( :z ~

ø :z ::

A
PP

R
O

V
E

 T
H

E
 F

O
L

L
O

W
IN

G
 N

O
M

IN
E

E
S

FO
R

 M
E

M
B

E
R

SH
IP

 O
N

 T
H

E
S

E
R

V
IC

E
 S

E
C

fO
R

G
O

V
E

R
N

A
N

C
E

 C
O

U
N

C
IL

:

V
-Y

E
S.

 N
-.

 c
.F

U
C

T
. A

B
I\

T
A

1N
. P

-P
E

SE
N

T
. A

_N
T

'D
IR

E
C

T
R

 M
O

U
N

A
 A

C
T

 A
S 

C
H

A
 I

N
 T

H
E

 A
B

SE
N

C
E

 O
F 

C
H

A
 \!

L
L

A
R

A
IG

O
SA

J
_
 
2
l
.
 
2
0
 
R
E
u
l
a
r
 
B
o
a
i
 
R
e
æ

21



R
E

C
A

P
 O

F
 P

R
O

C
E

E
D

IN
G

S
L

O
S 

A
N

G
E

L
E

S 
C

O
U

N
T

Y
 M

E
T

R
O

PO
L

IT
A

N
 T

R
A

N
SP

O
R

T
A

T
IO

N
 A

U
T

H
O

R
IT

Y

R
E

G
U

L
A

R
 B

O
A

R
D

 M
E

E
T

IN
G

T
H

U
R

SD
A

Y
, J

A
N

U
A

R
Y

 2
6,

 2
00

6

A
T

IE
N

D
A

N
C

E

IT
E

M
N

O
.

SU
B

JE
C

T
 I

T
E

M
A

C
T

IO
N

 
T

A
K

E
N

A
PP

R
O

V
E

 T
H

E
 F

O
L

L
O

W
IN

G
 N

O
M

IN
E

E
F

O
R

 M
E

M
B

E
R

S
H

IP
 O

N
 T

H
E

 G
A

T
E

W
A

Y
C

IT
IE

S 
SE

R
V

IC
E

 S
E

C
T

O
R

 G
O

V
E

R
N

A
N

C
E

C
O

U
N

C
IL

:

3
8
 
'
V
I
N
C
E
N
T
T
O
R
R
E
S
 
_
 
N
E
W

A
PP

O
IN

T
M

E
N

T
 

T
O

 F
IL

L 
N

E
W

LY
C

R
E

A
T

E
D

 S
E

A
T

 O
N

 C
O

U
N

C
IL

.
A

P
P

O
IN

T
E

D
 B

Y
: G

A
T

E
W

A
Y

 C
IT

IE
S

 C
O

G
.

T
E

R
M

 E
N

D
IN

G
: J

U
N

E
 '0

8

A
P

P
R

O
V

E
D

 O
N

 C
O

N
S

E
N

T
C

A
L

E
N

D
A

R

A
PP

R
O

V
E

 T
H

E
 F

O
L

L
O

W
IN

G
 N

O
M

IN
E

E
F

O
R

 M
E

M
B

E
R

S
H

IP
 O

N
 T

H
E

 S
A

N
FE

R
N

A
N

D
O

 V
A

L
L

E
Y

 S
E

R
V

IC
E

 S
E

C
T

O
R

G
O

V
E

R
N

A
N

C
E

 C
O

U
N

C
IL

:

39
 . 

A
R

A
 N

A
JA

R
IA

N
 -

 N
E

W
 A

P
P

O
IN

T
M

E
N

T
,

R
E

PL
A

C
IN

G
 R

A
FI

 M
A

N
O

U
K

IA
N

.
A

P
P

O
IN

T
E

D
 B

Y
: R

A
F

I M
A

N
O

U
K

IA
N

,
M

A
Y

O
R

, C
IT

Y
 O

F 
G

L
E

N
D

A
L

E
.

T
E

R
M

 E
N

D
IN

G
: A

P
R

IL
 '0

9

A
P

P
R

O
V

E
D

 O
N

 C
O

N
S

E
N

T
C

A
L

E
N

D
A

R

D
IR

E
C

T
O

R
S 

V
O

T
IN

G

P
I

p
I

p
I

p
I

p
~p

I
P

I
p

I
p

I
p

I
p

:i
~

-(
~

v.
u

I.
ii

Ö
~

s:
~

-(
¡;

0
V

I
v.

I.
Z

I.
~

¡;
v.

~
0

Z
SÊ

~
Z

-
Z

~
iJ

~
Z

Z
-(

ii
Z

~
-

-(
ii

¡;
::

¡;
V

I
0

0
,.

v.
Z

-(
iJ

0
~

-(
¡;

~
0

~
.~

¡;
,.

i:
U

;:
0

~
i:

0
0

¡;
0

~
N

.
¡;

-(
,.

- ;:

L
E
G
E
N
D
:
 
V
-
Y
E
,
 
N
-
,
 
V
C
F
U
C
T
,
 
A
f
T
A
I
,
 
P
-
I
N
T
,
 
A
,
A
l
E
N
T

'
D
I
R
R
 
M
O
L
I
N
A
 
A
C
T
E
D
 
A
S
 
C
H
A
 
I
N
 

T
H

E
 A

B
SE

N
C

E
 O

F 
C

H
A

IR
 V

lL
A

IG
O

J
l
l
 
2
6
,
 
:
i
 
R
e
 
B
o
a
r
d
 
R
e

22


