Los Argeies Cownty
@ Metropoitan Transportation Acuthority
Metro

RECAP OF PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 25, 2008

LOS ANGELES COUNTY METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

DIRECTORS VOTING
ATTENDANCE A A P P P P A P P P P P A
T 2 @
o z |8 & v &
= = o < < v
ITEM 3 g 2 N R EERR: % z = z z z
SUBJECT ITEM ACTION TAKEN o > =~ 2 S5 = 5 = z < = 5
NO. S < 3 < | <Lz z 1% = ) v O =
19 m = R4 = < U > o = O < S <
z - = x | > = =
Z = < O
< > >
APPROVE CONSENT CALENDAR ITEMS: 2, 5, ‘;P IEE(E;/EE]]; '}:;I)?/I\'I(S: Cl); s3ElN3TZ AND
1A |6, 8,9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 28, 29, 30, 31i%, 32 A A A Y Y Y A A Y Y Y Y
; CALENDAR. ITEM 15 CARRIED
33%% 34, 35 AND 36.
OVER.
APPROVE NON-CONSENT ITEMS WITHOUT
1B DISCUSSION: 17, 22, 23, 24, 25, AND 54. APPROVED. ITEM 17 PULLED.
, |APPROVEMINUTES OF REGULAR BOARD  [APPROVED ON CONSENT
MEETING HELD JULY 24, 2008. CALENDAR
3 |CHAIR'S REPORT RECEIVED A A A P P P A A P A P P

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

1




DIRECTORS VOTING
ATTENDANCE A A P P P P A P P P P P A
T S @
|} Z o A v 2
= o < < )
ITEM 2 < 2 N E o 3 E Z =, Z z z
SUBJECT ITEM ACTION TAKEN = ~ ~ b é =< < S Z < 3 =
NO. 5 =) < N = T | Z @ & o 2 o =
2 M o = < U & o = O < s <
Z = ~ =2 P2 e
Z = < o
< > >

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT

RECEIVED

PLANNING AND PROGRAMMING
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED (3-0):

A. PROVIDING UP TO $110 MILLION IN
ADVANCE FUNDING FROM LOS ANGELES
COUNTY REGIONAL SOURCES (WITH SUCH
FUNDING ELIGIBLE FOR TRAFFIC
CONGESTION RELIEF PROGRAM (TCRP)
LETTERS OF NO PREJUDICE (LONPS)] FOR
SPECIFIED PROJECTS ON INTERSTATE 5,
INTERSTATE 10, AND INTERSTATE 405
USING THE CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSION’S TCRP LONP POLICY; AND

APPROVED ON CONSENT
CALENDAR

B. ADOPTING A RESOLUTION FOR A
FUNDING COMMITMENT OF UP TO $48
MILLION TO THE INTERSTATE 405 PROJECT
(THE PROJECT) THAT AUTHORIZES THE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO ENTER INTO
AN AGREEMENT WITH THE CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
(CALTRANS) TO USE THOSE FUNDS FOR
THE PROJECT.

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

2



DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P A P

o

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

PLANNING AND PROGRAMMING
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED (3-0):

A. RECEIVING AND FILING THE SUMMARY
OF RESPONSES TO THE REQUEST FOR
INFORMATION TO SEEK INDUSTRY INPUT
ON THE USE OF PUBLIC-PRIVATE
PARTNERSHIP (PPP); AND

B. ADOPTING THE PPP WORK PLAN.

APPROVED ON CONSENT
CALENDAR

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)
KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY

FLEMING

O'CONNOR

FASANA

MOLINA

FAILING

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

3




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P

A

=]
=]
=]
=]
=]
>

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)

KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY
FLEMING
O'CONNOR
FASANA
MOLINA
FAILING

PLANNING AND PROGRAMMING
COMMITTEE AND AD-HOC CONGESTION
PRICING COMMITTEE FORWARDED
WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION:

A. PROGRAMMING $290.6 MILLION TO
SUPPORT THE IMPLEMENTATION OF

PROJECTS CONSISTENT WITH THE BOARD-

APPROVED MEMORANDUM OF
UNDERSTANDING WITH THE UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION FOR THE LOS ANGELES
REGION CONGESTION REDUCTION
DEMONSTRATION INITIATIVE;

B. AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE
FUNDING AGREEMENTS WITH CALTRANS
AND LOCAL AGENCIES FOR THE
IMPLEMENTATION OF THEIR PROJECTS
UNDER THE INITIATIVE.

APPROVED

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

4




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P A P

o

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

PLANNING AND PROGRAMMING
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED (3-0)
APPROVING THE FINAL DRAFT
CONGESTION MITIGATION FEE FEASIBILITY
STUDY REPORT AND AUTHORIZE THE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO INITIATE
STEP 2 OF THE CONGESTION MITIGATION
FEE WORK PLAN CONSISTING OF PROJECT
SELECTION, ESTIMATING PROJECT COSTS,
AND CONFIRMING GROWTH FORECASTS.

APPROVED ON CONSENT
CALENDAR

PLANNING AND PROGRAMMING
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED (3-0)
AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER TO EXECUTE A MEMORANDUM OF
UNDERSTANDING WITH THE EXPOSITION
METRO LINE CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY
FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $313,729,
FOR THE PURPOSES OF COMPLETING
TRAVEL DEMAND MODEL REFINEMENTS
REQUIRED BY THE FEDERAL TRANSIT
ADMINISTRATION AS PART OF THE EXPO
PHASE II NEW STARTS APPLICATION FOR
PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING.

APPROVED ON CONSENT
CALENDAR

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)
KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY

FLEMING

O'CONNOR

FASANA

MOLINA

FAILING

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

5




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P A P

o

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

12

FINANCE AND BUDGET COMMITTEE
RECOMMENDED (3-0) AUTHORIZING THE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO:

A. AWARD FIVE-YEAR BENCH CONTRACTS
FOR THE PROVISION OF INFORMATION
SYSTEMS TECHNICAL SERVICES TO ASSIST
IN VARIOUS COMPUTER PROGRAMMING,
NETWORK AND DATABASE RELATED
PROJECTS IN AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED
A CUMULATIVE VALUE OF $5 MILLION TO
THE FOLLOWING FIRMS:

12

AST CORPORATION PS92402142-A
AURIGA CORPORATION PS92402142-B
BOOZ ALLEN HAMILTON PS92402142-C
COMPUCOM  PS92402142-D

HESS & ASSOCIATES PS92402142-E
PITECHNOLOGY PS92402142-F

SDI  PS92402142-G

THOR  PS92402142-H

VAN & ASSOCIATES PS92402142-1
ZENSAR TECHNOLOGIES PS92402142-]

B. EXECUTE TASK ORDERS UNDER THE
INDIVIDUAL BENCH CONTRACTS IN A
CUMULATIVE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $5
MILLION.

APPROVED ON CONSENT
CALENDAR

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)
KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY

FLEMING

O'CONNOR

FASANA

MOLINA

FAILING

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

6




DIRECTORS VOTING

PREPARATION OF THE COST ALLOCATION
PLAN (CAP) OF OUR AGENCY IN AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $219,585,
INCLUSIVE OF THREE ONE-YEAR OPTIONS,
BEGINNING WITH THE CAP FOR FISCAL
YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2010.

ATTENDANCE A A P P P P A P P P P P A
i = &
o z | 8 & v &
= = o < < U
ITEM 3 g 2 N = |1 22| 3 % z = z z z
SUBJECT ITEM ACTION TAKEN S ~ ~ =z < < < | S z < = =
NO. 5 S < 3 <L |2z z 1% = ) “ O =
& @ A~ M < [0 ] M © o O = s <
=z = =4 = 2 -
Z = < O
< > >
FINANCE AND BUDGET COMMITTEE
RECOMMENDED (3-0) AUTHORIZING THE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO AWARD A
SEVEN-YEAR, FIRM, FIXED-PRICE
CONTRACT, CONTRACT NUMBER
PS09511002, TO MGT OF AMERICA, INC. TO
13 |PROVIDE ASSISTANCE IN THE APPROVED A A Y Y Y Y A C Y Y Y Y

14

FINANCE AND BUDGET COMMITTEE
RECOMMENDED (4-0):

A. ADOPTING THE DEBT POLICY;

B. ADOPTING THE INTEREST RATE SWAP
POLICY; AND

C. RECEIVING AND FILING THE ANNUAL
REPORT ON INTEREST RATE SWAPS.

APPROVED ON CONSENT
CALENDAR

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

7




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P A P

o

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

15

FINANCE AND BUDGET COMMITTEE
RECOMMENDED (3-0-1) AUTHORIZING THE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO RENEW
GROUP INSURANCE POLICIES COVERING
NON-CONTRACT, AFSCME, AND EXPO
EMPLOYEES FOR A ONE-YEAR PERIOD
BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2009.

CARRIED OVER

16

FINANCE AND BUDGET COMMITTEE
RECOMMENDED (4-0) AUTHORIZING THE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO:

A. AWARD A 7-YEAR FIXED PRICE, UNIT-
RATE MULTIPLE AWARDS AGREEMENT TO
PROVIDE WORKERS’ COMPENSATION
INVESTIGATION SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT
NOT TO EXCEED $4,153,807, INCLUSIVE OF
FOUR ONE-YEAR OPTIONS, EFFECTIVE
OCTOBER 1, 2008, WITH THE FOLLOWING
FIRMS:

RJN INVESTIGATIONS, INC. PS-0531-2152-A
BAECHLER INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES PS-
0531-2152-B

PROBE INFORMATION SERVICES, INC. PS-
0531-2152-C

BENN & ASSOCIATES PS-0531-2152-D
FU-GEN, INC.

APPROVED ON CONSENT
CALENDAR

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)
KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY

FLEMING

O'CONNOR

FASANA

MOLINA

FAILING

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

8




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P A P

o

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

16

ACCESS INVESTIGATION SERVICES, INC. PS-
0531-2152-F

WORLDWIDE INTELLIGENCE NETWORK PS-
0531-2152-G

KAREN PARIS INVESTIGATIONS PS-0531-
2152-H

ID INVESTIGATORS & ADJUSTERS, INC. PS-
0531-2152-1

BONNAMY & ASSOCIATES PS-0531-2152-]
MJM INVESTIGATIONS, INC. PS-0531-2152-K
BUDISELICH & ASSOCIATES PS-0531-2152-L
MILES INVESTIGATIONS, INC. PS-0531-2152-
M

WEST SHIELD INVESTIGATIONS PS-0531-
2152-N

FRASCO INVESTIGATION SERVICES PS-0531-

2152-0

B. EXECUTE CONTRACTS WITH ANY OR ALL
OF THE FIVE QUALIFIED ALTERNATIVE
FIRMS LISTED BELOW DURING THE
COURSE OF THE SEVEN-YEAR CONTRACT
SHOULD THERE BE A NEED TO REPLACE
ANY FIRM OR EXPAND THE PANEL WITHIN
THE ABOVE TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED $4,153,807:

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)
KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY

FLEMING

O'CONNOR

FASANA

MOLINA

FAILING

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

9




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P A P

o

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

16

AZTEC PRIVATE INVESTIGATIONS
BURTON INVESTIGATIONS

SPECIALIZED INVESTIGATIONS

PAGE INVESTIGATIONS

STEWART INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES, INC.

C. ISSUE TASK ORDERS UNDER THIS
AGREEMENT IN AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED
$4,153,087.

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)
KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY

FLEMING

O'CONNOR

FASANA

MOLINA

FAILING

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

10




DIRECTORS VOTING

22

AUTHORIZE THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER TO EXECUTE CONTRACT
MODIFICATION NO. 13 TO CONTRACT NO.
TCP2610LASD WITH THE LOS ANGELES
COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT AS
FOLLOWS:

A. SECTION 12, CHANGES TO
INDEMNIFICATION LANGUAGE; AND

B. ARTICLE 2, THE PERIOD OF
PERFORMANCE FOR THIS MODIFICATION
APPLIES FROM OCTOBER 1, 2008 THROUGH
DECEMBER 31, 2008.

APPROVED ON NON-CONSENT
WITHOUT DISCUSSION

23

CONSIDER:

A. APPROVING REPROGRAMMING OF
$427,137 OF PROJECT SAVINGS FROM
CAPITAL PROJECT (CP) #210096
INSTALLATION OF CLOSED CIRCUIT
TELEVISIONS TO CP #210095 BEHAVIOR
RECOGNITION SOFTWARE AT FACILITIES;
AND

B. AMENDING THE FY09 BUDGET TO ADD
$427,137 OF EXPENSES AND REVENUES TO
THE ENTERPRISE FUND.

APPROVED ON NON-CONSENT
WITHOUT DISCUSSION

ATTENDANCE A A P P P P A P P P P P A
i 3 &
3 z |8 5 | © s
= = o < < )
ITEM 2 < 2 N E o 3 E Z =, Z z z
SUBJECT ITEM ACTION TAKEN S . & 2 22| = = z = - =
NO. 5 =) < N = T | Z @ & o 2 o =
o = S T | SC| & ) o O = S =
= = =4 = 2 -
Z = < e}
< > >
RECEIVE AND FILE COMPARISON BETWEEN |APPROVED SUBSTITUTE MOTION
17 |THE FY09 PROPOSED BUDGET AND THE ~ [TO FORWARD TO FINANCE AND A A Y Y Y Y A Y Y Y N N
ADOPTED BUDGET. BUDGET COMMITTEE

Recap_092508

11




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P A P

o

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

24

AUTHORIZE THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER TO EXECUTE MODIFICATION NO. 4
TO CONTRACT NO. OP3010-1812 WITH
AGREEMENT DYNAMICS, INC. FOR
INTEREST-BASED PROBLEM SOLVING
TRAINING CONSULTING SERVICES IN AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $382,925
THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2009,
INCREASING THE TOTAL CONTRACT VALUE
FROM $395,155 TO $778,080.

APPROVED ON NON-CONSENT
WITHOUT DISCUSSION

25

APPROVE:

A. 7% AS THE FEDERAL TRANSIT
ADMINISTRATION DISADVANTAGED
BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (DBE) OVERALL
GOAL FOR FEDERAL FISCAL YEAR 2009; AND

B. 12% AS THE FEDERAL HIGHWAY
ADMINISTRATION ANNUAL ANTICIPATED
DBE PARTICIPATION LEVEL FOR FEDERAL
FISCAL YEAR 2009.

APPROVED ON NON-CONSENT
WITHOUT DISCUSSION

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)
KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY

FLEMING

O'CONNOR

FASANA

MOLINA

FAILING

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

12




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P A P

o

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

28

OPERATIONS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED
(3-0) AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER TO AWARD A FIRM FIXED PRICE
CONTRACT UNDER IFB OP-3434-2191 WITH
SOUTH BAY FORD, THE LOWEST
RESPONSIVE AND RESPONSIBLE BIDDER,
FOR ARMORED VAULT VANS FOR AN
AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED $275,770,
INCLUSIVE OF SALES TAX.

APPROVED ON CONSENT
CALENDAR

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)
KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY

FLEMING

O'CONNOR

FASANA

MOLINA

FAILING

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

13




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P A P

o

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

29

OPERATIONS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED
(3-0) AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER TO AWARD A FIRM-FIXED PRICE
CONTRACT UNDER IFB OP-3434-2190 WITH
VICTOR BUICK-GMC TRUCK, INC., THE
LOWEST RESPONSIVE AND RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER, FOR PRO-SERIES CARGO VANS FOR
AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED $1,727,157,
INCLUSIVE OF SALES TAX.

APPROVED ON CONSENT
CALENDAR

30

OPERATIONS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED
(3-0) AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER TO AWARD A 36-MONTH, FIRM
FIXED PRICE CONTRACT UNDER BID
NUMBER 08-0020 TO MUNCIE TRANSIT
SUPPLY, THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER FOR BUS PULSE
WIDTH STEPPER VALVES FOR AN AMOUNT
NOT TO EXCEED $4,331,178, INCLUSIVE OF
SALES TAX AND ONE-YEAR OPTION.

APPROVED ON CONSENT
CALENDAR

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)
KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY

FLEMING

O'CONNOR

FASANA

MOLINA

FAILING

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

14




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANGCE A A P P P P A P P P P P A
i = &
9 Z O 1% 0} =
= = o) < < v
ITEM 3 g 2 N S EERR: % z = z z z
SUBJECT ITEM ACTION TAKEN S & m 2 <= | = = S z < = =
NO. 5 ) < S R R @ =5 o 2 o =
& @ A~ < | 59| M © o O = s <
=z = =4 = 2 -
Z = < (@)
< > >
OPERATIONS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED
(3-0):
A. FINDING THAT THERE IS ONLY A SINGLE
SOURCE OF PROCUREMENT FOR CUMMINS
110 COMPRESSED NATURAL GAS ENGINES
31 |AND REPAIR PARTS AND PURCHASE IS FOR |APPROVED A A Y Y Y Y A Y Y Y Y Y
THE SOLE PURPOSE OF REPLACING
EXISTING EQUIPMENT ALREADY IN USE.
THE BOARD HEREBY AUTHORIZES THE
PURCHASE OF CUMMINS L10 CNG ENGINES
PURSUANT TO PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE
SECTION 130237;

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

15




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P A P

o

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

31

B. AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER TO:

1. AWARD A FIRM FIXED PRICE CONTRACT

TO CUMMINS CAL PACIFIC, LLC, FOR THE
PROCUREMENT OF 140 L10 CNG ENGINES

FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $5,433,068

INCLUSIVE OF SALES TAX; AND

2. EXERCISE AN OPTION WITH CUMMINS

CAL PACIFIC, LLC TO PURCHASE UP TO 60

ADDITIONAL CNG BUS ENGINES SUBJECT
TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDING FOR AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $2,356,061
INCLUSIVE OF SALES TAX.

(REQUIRES A 2/3 VOTE OF THE BOARD)

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)
KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY

FLEMING

O'CONNOR

FASANA

MOLINA

FAILING

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

16




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P

A

=]
=]
=]

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)

KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY
FLEMING
O'CONNOR
FASANA
MOLINA
FAILING

32

OPERATIONS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED
(3-0):

A. APPROVING CONTRACT MODIFICATION
AUTHORITY TO CONTRACT NO. OP33440667
ELEVATOR ESCALATOR MAINTENANCE AND
REPAIR SERVICES WITH MITSUBISHI
ELECTRIC AND ELECTRONICS USA, INC. TO
PROVIDE AS-NEEDED
ELEVATOR/ESCALATOR REPAIR SERVICES
FOR TRANSIT FACILITIES BY $4,709,680,
INCREASING THE TOTAL CONTRACT VALUE
FROM $29,979,166 TO $34,688,846; AND

B. AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER TO EXECUTE FUTURE CONTRACT
MODIFICATIONS TO CONTRACT NO.
OP33440667 UP TO AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED $4,709,680.

APPROVED

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

17




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P

A

=]
=]
=]
=]
=]
>

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)

KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY
FLEMING
O'CONNOR
FASANA
MOLINA
FAILING

33

OPERATIONS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED
(3-0):

A. ESTABLISHING A LIFE-OF-PROJECT
BUDGET FOR THE RAIL OVERHEAD
CONTACT SYSTEM (OCS) REHAB & REPAIR
EQUIPMENT CAPITAL PROJECT (CP) #211012,
IN THE AMOUNT OF $4,700,000;

B. FINDING THAT THERE IS ONLY A SINGLE
SOURCE OF PROCUREMENT FOR RAIL OCS
REHAB & REPAIR EQUIPMENT AND
PURCHASE IS FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF
REPLACING THE EXISTING HIGH RAIL OCS
MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT ALREADY IN
USE. THE BOARD HEREBY AUTHORIZES
PURCHASE OF THE RAIL OCS REHAB &
REPAIR EQUIPMENT PURSUANT TO PUBLIC
UTILITIES CODE SECTION 130237; AND

APPROVED

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

18




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P A P

o

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

33

C. AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER TO:

1. AWARD A FIRM FIXED PRICE CONTRACT
TO MODERN TRACK MACHINERY, INC. FOR
THE PURCHASE OF THREE SPECIALIZED
HEAVY-DUTY HIGH-RAIL
PLATFORM/BUCKET TRUCKS FOR
REHABILITATION AND MAINTENANCE OF
THE LIGHT RAIL OVERHEAD CONTACT
SYSTEM FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$4,120,000, INCLUSIVE OF SALES TAX,
PURSUANT TO PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE
SECTION 130237; AND

2. EXECUTING CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS
IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $412,000.

(REQUIRES A 2/3 VOTE OF THE BOARD)

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)
KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY

FLEMING

O'CONNOR

FASANA

MOLINA

FAILING

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

19




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P A P

o

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

34

OPERATIONS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED
(3-0) AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER TO:

A. ESTABLISH A LIFE-OF-PROJECT BUDGET
FOR THE METRO SUPPORT SERVICES
CENTER (MSSC) BUILDING 5
MODIFICATIONS PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT
OF $2,650,000;

B. AMEND THE FY09 BUDGET TO ADD
$1,175,000 OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES;
AND

C. RE-PROGRAM $1,175,000 FROM PROJECT
SAVINGS FROM THE FY08 CAPITAL
PROGRAM TO THIS NEW CAPITAL PROJECT
TO MODIFY MSSC BUILDING 5.

APPROVED ON CONSENT
CALENDAR

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)
KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY

FLEMING

O'CONNOR

FASANA

MOLINA

FAILING

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

20




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P A P

o

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

35

OPERATIONS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED
(3-0):

A. APPROVING AND CERTIFYING THE
INITIAL STUDY/MITIGATED NEGATIVE
DECLARATION (IS/MND) FOR THE UNION
DIVISION BUS MAINTENANCE AND
OPERATIONS FACILITY TO DESIGN AND
CONSTRUCT AN APPROXIMATELY 360,000-
SQUARE-FOOT PUBLIC FACILITY
DEVELOPMENT INCLUDING: A THREE-
STORY PARKING STRUCTURE; AN UPWARD
SPIRAL CIRCULAR STRUCTURE AND
VEHICLE BRIDGE FOR VEHICLE
INGRESS/EGRESS; A PUBLICLY-ACCESSIBLE
ALTERNATIVE FUELING STATION; THE
CENTRAL CASH COUNTING FACILITY; AND,
THE REUSE AND EXPANSION OF THE
EXISTING MATERIAL SUPPORT AND
SERVICES CENTER BUILDING 1;

B. APPROVING THE UNION DIVISION BUS
MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS FACILITY
(“PROPOSED PROJECT”);

APPROVED ON CONSENT
CALENDAR

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)
KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY

FLEMING

O'CONNOR

FASANA

MOLINA

FAILING

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

21




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P A P

o

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

35

C. INCREASING THE LIFE-OF-PROJECT (LOP)
BUDGET FOR THE PROPOSED PROJECT BY
$90,053,000, INCREASING THE LOP FROM
$4,947,000 TO $95,000,000;

D. AMENDING THE FY09 FACILITIES-
OPERATIONS BUDGET, COST CENTER 3340,
TO ADD $9,450,000 AND TWO FULL-TIME
EQUIVALENT POSITIONS FOR A PROJECT
MANAGER AND SENIOR ENGINEER FOR
PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND ENGINEERING
SUPPORT; AND

E. AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER TO FILE A NOTICE OF
DETERMINATION OF THE IS/MND WITH
THE B36LOS ANGELES COUNTY CLERK.

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)
KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY

FLEMING

O'CONNOR

FASANA

MOLINA

FAILING

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

22




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P A P

o

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

36

OPERATIONS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED
(3-0) AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER TO EXECUTE A TEN-YEAR LEASE
WITH BENNETT GREENWALD, TRUSTEE OF
THE BENNETT GREENWALD TRUST FOR THE
RENTAL OF AN APPROXIMATELY 66,540
SQUARE FOOT SITE LOCATED AT 410
CENTER STREET, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA
(THE “PROPERTY”). THE TERM OF THE
PROPOSED LEASE WOULD COMMENCE ON
OCTOBER 1, 2008 AND END ON SEPTEMBER
30, 2018, AT AN ESTIMATED TOTAL RENTAL
COST OF $3.3 MILLION OVER THE TEN-YEAR
TERM, PLUS ADDITIONAL MONTHLY RENT
TO COVER THE COST OF TENANT
IMPROVEMENTS

APPROVED ON CONSENT
CALENDAR

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)
KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY

FLEMING

O'CONNOR

FASANA

MOLINA

FAILING

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

23




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P A P

o

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

36

(TIS) WHICH ARE ESTIMATED TO RANGE
BETWEEN A TOTAL OF $1.5 TO $2 MILLION
AND WILL BE AMORTIZED OVER THE FIRST
FIVE YEARS OF THE LEASE. ALSO
INCLUDED IS AN OPTION FOR AN
ADDITIONAL FIVE-YEAR LEASE TERM
UNDER THE SAME RENTAL PROVISIONS,
EXCLUDING TI COSTS, AND AN OPTION TO
PURCHASE THE PROPERTY FOR $6 MILLION
IF THE OPTION IS EXERCISED ON OR
BEFORE OCTOBER 1, 2010. INCLUSIVE OF
THE MONTHLY RENT, THE AMORTIZED
MONTHLY PAYMENTS FOR TIS AND
CONSIDERATION OF THE PURCHASE
OPTION, THE TOTAL COST OF THE LEASE IS
ESTIMATED NOT TO EXCEED $5.3 MILLION
OVER THE LIFE OF THE TEN YEAR LEASE.

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)
KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY

FLEMING

O'CONNOR

FASANA

MOLINA

FAILING

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

24




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P A P

o

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

46

CONSIDER:

A. FINDING THAT THERE IS ONLY A SINGLE
SOURCE OF PROCUREMENT FOR REPAIR OF
A SIEMENS P2000 LIGHT RAIL VEHICLE AND
PURCHASE IS FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE TO
REPAIR METRO GOLD LINE CAR 243
ALREADY IN USE. THE BOARD HEREBY
AUTHORIZES REPAIR OF RAIL CAR 243
PURSUANT TO PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE §
130237; AND

B. AUTHORIZING THE CEO TO AWARD A
SINGLE SOURCE FIRM FIXED PRICE
CONTRACT TO SIEMENS TRANSPORTATION
SYSTEMS, INC. TO REPAIR METRO GOLD
LINE CAR 243 FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED $250,000, WHICH REPRESENTS
METRO’S INSURANCE DEDUCTIBLE
PORTION.

(REQUIRES A 2/3 VOTE OF THE BOARD)

(CARRIED OVER FROM JUNE BOARD
MEETING)

CARRIED OVER DUE TO
CONFLICTS AND ABSENCES

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)
KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY

FLEMING

O'CONNOR

FASANA

MOLINA

FAILING

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

25




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P

A

=]
=]
=]
=]
=]
>

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)

KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY
FLEMING
O'CONNOR
FASANA
MOLINA
FAILING

47

AUTHORIZE THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER TO ENTER INTO AN EXCLUSIVE
NEGOTIATIONS AGREEMENT WITH JPI
WEST TO DEVELOP A RESIDENTIAL PROJECT
ON THE METRO ORANGE LINE SEPULVEDA
STATION PARK-AND-RIDE SITE.

(CARRIED OVER FROM JUNE REGULAR
BOARD MEETING)

FORWARDED TO PLANNING AND
PROGRAMMING COMMITTEE

48

ADOPT THE FOLLOWING POSITION ON
FEDERAL LEGISLATION:

S. 3493 (FEINSTEIN/BOXER) -LEGISLATION
THAT MANDATES THE IMPLEMENTATION
OF POSITIVE TRAIN CONTROL (PTC)
SYSTEMS ON COMMUTER AND FREIGHT
RAIL CARS BY DECEMBER 31, 2012 IN AREAS
DETERMINED BY THE SECRETARY OF
TRANSPORTATION TO HAVE THE HIGHEST
SAFETY RISK DUE TO SHARED TRACK
BETWEEN COMMUTER AND FREIGHT RAIL.
THE DEADLINE FOR OTHER COMMUTER
AND FREIGHT PROVIDERS TO IMPLEMENT
PTC SYSTEMS WOULD BE DECEMBER 31,
2014. SUPPORT

RECEIVED AND FILED

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

26




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE A A P P P P A P P P P P A
T = @
o z | 8 & v S
= = o < < U
ITEM 3 g 2 N S EERR: % z = z z z
SUBJECT ITEM ACTION TAKEN o & e~ 2 || < 3 S Z < = g
NO. 5 ) < S R R @ =5 o 2 o =
& @ A~ < | 59| M © o O = s <
=z = =4 = 2 -
Z = < O
< > >
APPROVED AS AMENDED:
YAROSLAVSKY AMENDMENT THAT
THE MTA BOARD OF DIRECTORS
DIRECT STAFF TO REPORT BACK
]5(311}\313{" MOTION (COMBINED ITEMS 49 AND [ o o o O CTORER
) MEETING ON THE FEASIBILITY,
VILLARAIGOSA ANTONOVICH KNABE INCLUDING IMPLEMENTATION
AND COSTS, FOR INSTALLING
NAJARIAN KATZ MOTION AS AMENDED
SHOULDER HARNESS/LAP BELTS
THAT THE MTA BOARD OF DIRECTORS: ON ALL METROLINK TRAINS
1. INSTRUCT THE LOS ANGELES :
49 |PELEGATION TO THE METROLINK BOARD NAJARIAN AMENDMENT THAT A A Y Y Y Y A Y Y Y Y Y
OF DIRECTORS AND REQUEST THE WHOLE
FUNDS HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED IN
METROLINK BOARD OF DIRECTORS TO: )
PROP C 10%, FISCAL YEARS "09
A. DIRECT CONNEX RAILROAD LLC/VEOLIA )
AND ’10. THESE FUNDS SHOULD
TRANSPORTATION TO IMMEDIATELY STAFF Lo B o S D
METROLINK LOCOMOTIVE CABS WITH TWO /
WITH PROP 1B LOS ANGELES
QUALIFIED ENGINEERS AND AUTHORIZE | £ 0/ o e 10
THE METROLINK CEO TO NEGOTIATE ANY |\ o
ASSOCIATED CONTRACT AMENDMENTS DIRECTIVES (ATS AND OTHER
RECOMMENDED SAFETY
IMPROVEMENTS) CONTAINED IN
PARAGRAPH 2 (A), (B), (C) OF SAID
MOTION.

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

27




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P A P

o

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

49

B. IMPLEMENT “AUTOMATIC TRAIN STOP”
(ATS) WAYSIDE INFRASTRUCTURE
IMMEDIATELY TO COMPLIMENT
METROLINK TRAINS THAT ARE ALREADY
EQUIPPED WITH ATS EQUIPMENT AND
CAPABILITY

C. INSTALL IN ALL METROLINK
LOCOMOTIVE CABS AS SOON AS POSSIBLE
VIDEO CAMERAS AND DIGITAL VIDEO
RECORDERS (OR EQUIVALENT
TECHNOLOGY) THAT WILL RECORD ALL
ENGINEER AND OTHER STAFF ACTIVITY IN
THE CAB FOR FORENSIC AND
INVESTIGATIVE PURPOSES, INCLUDING
APPROPRIATE DISCIPLINE FOR ENGINEERS
WHO VIOLATE OPERATING PROCEDURES
REQUIRED BY LAW OR CONTRACT

PARKS AMENDMENT THAT
LESSONS LEARNED OR
DISCOVERED FROM THE
METROLINK SAFETY
INVESTIGATION THAT CAN BE
APPLIED TO METRO LIGHT RAIL
OR SUBWAY OPERATIONS SHALL
BE REPORTED AT THE OCTOBER
MEETING.

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)
KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY

FLEMING

O'CONNOR

FASANA

MOLINA

FAILING

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

28




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P A P

o

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

49

D. IMMEDIATELY ESTABLISH AN
INDEPENDENT “COMMUTER RAIL SAFETY
PEER REVIEW PANEL” TO REVIEW
METROLINK’S EXISTING RAIL SAFETY
PLANS, OPERATING PROCEDURES, AND
PROTOCOLS. THE PANEL SHALL INCLUDE
EXPERTS IN APPLICABLE FIELDS TO REVIEW
AND RECOMMEND BOTH IMMEDIATE AND
LONGER TERM IMPROVEMENTS THAT WILL
INCREASE SAFETY, REDUCE THE RISK OF A
CATASTROPHIC EVENT, AND FOCUS ON
CREATING SAFETY REDUNDANCY IN
METROLINK’S OPERATING PROCEDURES,
VEHICLES, FACILITIES (WAYSIDE), AND
SYSTEMS. IN ADDITION, THE PANEL
SHOULD BE REQUESTED TO REVIEW THE
SAFETY PLANS AND PROTOCOLS OF THE
BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA FE AND
UNION PACIFIC RAILROADS OPERATING IN
METROLINK SERVICE AREA. THE RESULTS
OF THE PEER REVIEW NEED TO BE
PRESENTED WITHIN TWO WEEKS AT A
SPECIAL METROLINK BOARD MEETING.

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)
KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY

FLEMING

O'CONNOR

FASANA

MOLINA

FAILING

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

29




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P A P

o

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

E. CONCURRENT WITH THE WORK OF THE
“COMMUTER RAIL SAFETY PEER REVIEW
PANEL” CHALLENGE THE BURLINGTON
NORTHERN SANTA FE AND UNION PACIFIC
RAILROADS TO IMPLEMENT ATS
INFRASTRUCTURE ON THEIR
LOCOMOTIVES OPERATING IN THE
METROLINK SERVICE AREA, INCLUDING
THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

2. DIRECT THE CEO TO:

A. IMMEDIATELY IDENTIFY AND PROGRAM
$5 MILLION FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF
“AUTOMATIC TRAIN STOP” (OR POSITIVE
TRAIN CONTROL SYSTEMS AND/OR OTHER
EFFECTIVE COLLISION AVOIDANCE
SYSTEMS) ON THE COMMUTER RAIL
SYSTEM IN THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
B. REPORT BACKTO THE BOARD IN
OCTOBER WITH COST ESTIMATES AND ANY
ADDITIONAL PROGRAMMING REQUIRED TO
IMPLEMENT THESE AUTOMATIC TRAIN
STOP SYSTEMS

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)
KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY

FLEMING

O'CONNOR

FASANA

MOLINA

FAILING

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

30




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P A P

o

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

C. INCLUDE FUNDING FOR ATS AND ANY
OTHER RECOMMENDED SAFETY
IMPROVEMENTS IN MTA’S PROPOSED FY
2009 BUDGET

3. DIRECT THE CEO TO WORK WITH
METROLINK’S OTHER FUNDING PARTNERS
TO SECURE, IDENTIFY AND PROGRAM
FUNDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF
POSITIVE TRAIN CONTROL SYSTEMS (OR
OTHER EFFECTIVE COLLISION AVOIDANCE
SYSTEMS) ON THE COMMUTER RAIL
SYSTEM IN THE NON-LOS ANGELES
PORTIONS OF METROLINK’S SERVICE AREA

4. REQUEST THE CEO TO REPORT ON
ACTIONS NEEDED TO SECURE AND
ALLOCATE FOR RAIL SAFETY
IMPROVEMENTS IN THE METROLINK
SERVICE AREA, THE $97.0 MILLION OF
TRADE CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT FUND
REVENUES, PROGRAMMED BY THE
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSION FOR THE COLTON CROSSING
PROJECT, CONSISTENT WITH ARTICLE 2.5.
SECTION 8879.52 (D) OF AB 268

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)
KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY

FLEMING

O'CONNOR

FASANA

MOLINA

FAILING

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

31




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P A P

o

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

49

5. ADOPT “SUPPORT” POSITIONS ON THE
FOLLOWING FEDERAL LEGISLATION THAT
WOULD IMPLEMENT POSITIVE TRAIN
CONTROL AND OTHER COLLISION
AVOIDANCE SYSTEMS ON COMMUTER RAIL
LINES AND CREATE FEDERAL ASSISTANCE
FOR FAMILIES OF PASSENGERS INVOLVED
IN RAIL PASSENGER ACCIDENTS AND THE
AGGRESSIVE TIMELINE IN THE
FEINSTEIN/BOXER BILL:

A. S. 3493 (FEINSTEIN/BOXER)
B. H.R. 2095 (OBERSTAR)
C. S.1189 (LAUTENBERG)

6. AUTHORIZE THE CEO TO WORK WITH
THE CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORS TO AMEND
THE RESPECTIVE BILLS TO MEET THE
POLICY AND SAFETY GOALS OF THIS
MOTION

7. DIRECT THE CEO TO REPORT BACK TO
THE BOARD IN OCTOBER WITH A WORK
PLAN TO DEVELOP A COMPREHENSIVE “LOS
ANGELES COUNTY COMMUTER AND
FREIGHT RAIL MASTER PLAN” THAT
INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, THE
FOLLOWING:

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)
KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY

FLEMING

O'CONNOR

FASANA

MOLINA

FAILING

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

32




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P A P

o

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

49

A. IDENTIFY, EVALUATE, AND RECOMMEND
ADDITIONAL TECHNOLOGICAL AND
SYSTEMS INVESTMENTS INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO:

0 POSITIVE TRAIN CONTROL

0 AUTOMATIC TRAIN STOP

0 SEAT BELTS

0 UPGRADED SIGNALS

0 ENHANCED COMMUNICATIONS

0 UPGRADED DISPATCH

0 ON-BOARD CAMERAS

B. IDENTIFY, EVALUATE, AND RECOMMEND
NEW RAIL INFRASTRUCTURE UPGRADES
THAT INCLUDE, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

0 GRADE SEPARATIONS

0 TRACK STRAIGHTENING

0 TUNNEL IMPROVEMENTS

0 ADDING NEW TRACK (DOUBLE TRACKING,
ETC)

0 IMPROVED HIGHWAY-RAIL CROSSING
INTERSECTIONS

C. OTHER RECOMMENDED RAIL
IMPROVEMENTS NOT IDENTIFIED ABOVE
OR RECOMMENDED BY THE METROLINK
“COMMUTER RAIL SAFETY PEER REVIEW
PANEL” PROCESS.

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)
KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY

FLEMING

O'CONNOR

FASANA

MOLINA

FAILING

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

33




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P A P

o

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

8. DIRECT THE CEO TO INCLUDE ADVOCACY

FOR ADDITIONAL FEDERAL AND STATE
FUNDING TO INCREASE THE SAFETY OF
THE COMMUTER RAIL SYSTEM IN LOS
ANGELES COUNTY AND THE ENTIRE
METROLINK SERVICE AREA

9. DIRECT THE CEO TO PREPARE FOR
SIGNATURE BY ALL 13 MTA BOARD
MEMBERS A LETTER TO LOS ANGELES
COUNTY’S CONGRESSIONAL AND STATE
DELEGATIONS URGING THEM TO:

A. SUPPORT ADDITIONAL FEDERAL AND
STATE FUNDING FOR ENHANCED
COMMUTER RAIL SAFETY, ESPECIALLY FOR
AUTOMATIC TRAIN STOP/POSITIVE TRAIN
CONTROL SYSTEMS, GRADE SEPARATIONS,
AND DOUBLE TRACKING SINGLE TRACK
PORTIONS OF METROLINK’S SERVICE AREA

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)
KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY

FLEMING

O'CONNOR

FASANA

MOLINA

FAILING

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

34




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P A P

o

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

49

B. ADOPT LAWS REQUIRING THE
RAILROAD INDUSTRY TO IMPLEMENT
ENHANCED SAFETY MEASURES ON THE

NATION’S COMMUTER RAIL AND FREIGHT

NETWORK

C. URGE REGULATORY AND ENFORCEMENT

AGENCIES, INCLUDING THE FEDERAL
RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION AND
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES

COMMISSION, TO ALLOW AND APPROVE (IF

NECESSARY) IMPLEMENTATION OF
EXISTING AUTOMATIC TRAIN STOP
TECHNOLOGY WHILE A NATIONAL
STANDARD FOR A MORE ADVANCED
POSITIVE TRAIN CONTROL SYSTEM IS
BEING DEVELOPED

D. URGE CONGRESS TO DIRECT THE FRA
TO BE MORE AGGRESSIVE IN
IMPLEMENTING SAFETY MEASURE THAT
PROTECT COMMUTERS

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)
KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY

FLEMING

O'CONNOR

FASANA

MOLINA

FAILING

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

35




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P

A

)

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)

KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY

FLEMING

O'CONNOR

FASANA

MOLINA

FAILING

49

E. URGE CONGRESS TO EMPOWER AND
REQUIRE FRA TO REGULATE RAILROAD
WORKER HOURS IN A MANNER SIMILAR TO
HOW THE FEDERAL AVIATION
ADMINISTRATION REGULATES AIRLINE
PILOTS TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FATIGUE
CAUSING OR CONTRIBUTING TO HUMAN
ERROR THAT CAN LEAD TO A
CATASTROPHIC RAIL INCIDENT.

51

ANTONOVICH MOTION THAT THE BOARD
OF DIRECTORS INSTRUCT THE CHIEF
EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO ASSEMBLE A TIGER
TEAM THAT WILL DO THE FOLLOWING: BE
IN EFFECT FOR A SIX MONTH PERIOD
UNTIL JANUARY 31, 2009; THE CEO SHALL
BRING TO THE BOARD AN ITEM FOR
CONSIDERATION TO EXTEND THE TERM,
AND/OR MODIFY THE MISSION AND
COMPOSITION OF THIS TIGER TEAM IN
JANUARY 2009; BE COMPOSED OF KEY
MEMBERS OF EACH OF THE METRO
DEPARTMENTS -- BUS OPERATIONS, RAIL
OPERATIONS, PLANNING, FINANCE,
COMMUNICATIONS, GOVERNMENT
RELATIONS, CONSTRUCTION, RISK
MANAGEMENT AND ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT -- AS WELL AS COUNTY
COUNSEL, THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT
AND CALTRANS.

APPROVED AS AMENDED BY
O'CONNOR THAT STATUS
REPORTS BE MADE QUARTERLY
OR AS NEEDED TO SERVICE
SECTOR GOVERNANCE COUNCILS.

LE]

[GEND: Y-YH

S, N-NO, C-

ONFLICT, Al

-ABSTAIN,

-PRESENT,

Re

A-ABSENT

ap_092508

519




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P A P

o

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

51

BE CONVENED BY THE CHIEF OPERATING
OFFICER AS OFTEN AS DEEMED NECESSARY
GIVEN THE TRENDS IN RIDERSHIP AND
IMPACTS ON THE SYSTEM, BUT WITH A
MEETING ONCE A WEEK AT MINIMUM TO
MAINTAIN A CURRENT LEVEL OF
AWARENESS OF METRO RIDERSHIP ISSUES;
EVALUATE THE CURRENT
IMPLEMENTATION AND EFFECTIVENESS OF
THE METRO FIVE-YEAR RIDERSHIP PLAN
ADOPTED IN NOVEMBER 2007 AND
PROPOSE POLICIES IF NECESSARY TO THE
BOARD.

51

ANALYZE AND PROPOSE POLICIES FOR
IMPLEMENTATION OF ALL ELEMENTS OF
THE TRANSIT RIDERSHIP EXPERIENCE,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ISSUES
AND POLICIES RELATED TO THE
FOLLOWING: PARKING STRUCTURES AND
PARKING COSTS; BIKES, CARTS, STROLLERS,
WHEELCHAIR AND SUITCASE CAPACITY ON
BUSES AND RAIL DURING PEAK PERIODS;
RAIL AND BUS RAPID LINE STATIONS;
ASSET CONDITION OF RAIL SYSTEM AND
FACILITY INFRASTRUCTURE TO SUSTAIN
CURRENT AND FUTURE INCREASES IN
SERVICE;

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)
KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY

FLEMING

O'CONNOR

FASANA

MOLINA

FAILING

Recap_092508

37




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P A P

o

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

51

EVALUATE NEW RAIL AND BUS SERVICE
PLANS AND THE EQUIPMENT AND
OPERATING RESOURCES TO MEET THEM;
ADVERTISING AND COMMUNICATIONS
FOCUSED ON ACCLIMATING NEW
RIDERSHIP TO METRO SERVICE AND
GUIDELINES; RIDERSHIP SAFETY;
ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITIES ASSOCIATED
WITH RIDERSHIP GROWTH, SUCH AS
VENDING, ADVERTISING AND CUSTOMER
SERVICE, COMPLAINTS AND OUTREACH;
OPERATIONAL EFFICIENCY AND
EFFECTIVENESS; METRO AND NON-METRO
FEEDER SYSTEMS INTO RAIL AND BUS
RAPID LINES; ENFORCEMENT AND
EVALUATION OF CURRENT METRO
POLICIES BY SHERIFFS AND SECURITY
FORCE.

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)
KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY

FLEMING

O'CONNOR

FASANA

MOLINA

FAILING

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

38




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P A P

o

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

51

BE AUTHORIZED UNDER THE AUTHORITY
OF THE CEO TO TAKE IMMEDIATE ACTION
TO IMPLEMENT TEMPORARY POLICIES AND
DECISIONS ACROSS METRO DEPARTMENTS
SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED TO MITIGATE
PROBLEMS ASSOCIATED WITH THE FOCUS
OF THIS MOTION AS THEY ARISE. THESE
POLICIES WILL EXPIRE AT THE
CONCLUSION OF EACH MONTH UNLESS
THE CEO GAINS AUTHORIZATION FROM
THE BOARD TO CONTINUE FOR A LONGER
PERIOD OF TIME.

51

REPORT BACK TO THE OPERATIONS
COMMITTEE AND THE BOARD OF
DIRECTORS ON A MONTHLY BASIS WITH
THE FOLLOWING ELEMENTS: A REPORT ON
TEMPORARY ACTIONS APPROVED BY THE
CEO FOR THE PRIOR MONTH, WITH
WRITTEN JUSTIFICATION AND RATIONALE;
POLICY RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE
COMMITTEE AND BOARD TO CONSIDER
FOR ACTION ON ANY OF THE ITEMS LISTED
ABOVE; AN OVERVIEW OF THE IMPACT OF
HIGHER RIDERSHIP ON THE METRO
SYSTEM AND EMERGENT TRENDS -- BOTH
POSITIVE AND NEGATIVE -- IN THE SHORT
TERM AND THE LONG TERM.

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)
KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY

FLEMING

O'CONNOR

FASANA

MOLINA

FAILING

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

39




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE

»>

P

A

=]
=]
=]
=]
=]
>

ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

ANTONOVICH

BURKE

PARKS

KATZ

NAJARIAN

VILLARAIGOSA
(CHAIR)

KNABE

YAROSLAVSKY
FLEMING
O'CONNOR
FASANA
MOLINA
FAILING

52

PARKS VILLARAIGOSA MOTION THAT THE
MTA BOARD OF DIRECTORS DIRECT THE
CEO TO:

A. IMPLEMENT A PILOT FOR EXPANDED
METRO RED LINE NIGHTTIME SERVICE
HOURS (TWO-CAR TRAINS WITH 20-MINUTE
SERVICE) BETWEEN NORTH HOLLYWOOD
AND UNION STATION TO 3:00 A.M. ON
FRIDAYS AND SATURDAYS BETWEEN
NOVEMBER 1, 2008 AND JANUARY 3, 2009,
CONDITIONED UPON SECURING LEGALLY
BINDING COMMITMENT(S) TO FUND THE
MARGINAL OPERATING COSTS THROUGH
PRIVATE DONATIONS OR OF OTHER NON-
MTA SOURCES OF FUNDS BY OCTOBER 17,
2008; AND

B. REPORT BACK DURING THE JANUARY
2009 BOARD CYCLE WITH RIDERSHIP AND
FAREBOX RECOVERY FIGURES.

APPROVED

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

40




DIRECTORS VOTING

POSITIVE TRAIN CONTROL.

ATTENDANCE A A P P P P A P P P P P A
i 3 &
o z | 8 o ) &
= = o < < )
ITEM 2 < 2 N E o 3 E Z =, Z z z
SUBJECT ITEM ACTION TAKEN S ~ ~ = 3 < < S z < = 5
NO. 5 =) < N = T | Z @ & o 2 o =
& ) ~ = 50 & ) = ) < S <
= = =4 = 2 -
Z = < o
< > >
PARKS MOTION THAT THE MTA BOARD OF
DIRECTORS DIRECT THE CEO TO ISSUE
1,000 ONE-DAY BUS PASSES TO THE UNITED
STATES VETERANS INITIATIVE TO
>3 |DISTRIBUTE TO VETERANS IN NEED TO WITHDRAWN
ATTEND THE OCTOBER 15, 2008 SECOND
ANNUAL “HONOR A HERO, HIRE A VET” JOB
EXPO AND RESOURCE FAIR.
APPROVE THE FOLLOWING NOMINEE FOR
MEMBERSHIP ON THE SAN GABRIEL VALLEY
SERVICE SECTOR GOVERNANCE COUNCIL:
s, |ALEX GONZALEZ - NEW APPOINTMENTTO |APPROVED ON NON-CONSENT
FILL VACANT SEAT: TRANSIT USER WITHOUT DISCUSSION
APPOINTED BY: SAN GABRIEL VALLEY
SERVICE SECTOR GOVERNANCE COUNCIL
TERM ENDING: JUNE 2011
55 |RECEIVE REPORT FROM METROLINK ON RECEIVED A A P P P P A P P P b P

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

41




DIRECTORS VOTING

ATTENDANCE A A P P P P A P P P P P A
T = @
o z | 8 & v S
= = o < < U
ITEM 3 g 2 N S EERR: % z = z z z
SUBJECT ITEM ACTION TAKEN o & ~ = << < 3 S Z < = g
NO. 5 ) < S R R @ =5 o 2 o =
& M Y g 5O & ] = o) < S <
=z = =4 = 2 -
Z = < O
< > >
CLOSED SESSION
A. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL -
APPROVED SETTLEMENT IN THE
56A [PENDING LITIGATION- G.C. 54956.9(A) AMOUNT OF $750,000 A A Y Y Y Y A Y Y Y Y A
1. RICHARD RODRIGUEZ V. LACMTA, CASE
NO.: VC047674
2. SANDRA BOOKER V. LACMTA, CASENO.: |APPROVED SETTLEMENT IN THE
S6A 15381956 AMOUNT OF $500,000 A A Y Y Y Y A Y Y Y Y A
B. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL -
ANTICIPATED LITIGATION - G.C. 54956.9(B)
56B |1. SIGNIFICANT EXPOSURE TO LITIGATION |NO REPORT
(SEPTEMBER 12, 2008 METROLINK
ACCIDENT; UNKNOWN NUMBER OF
POTENTIAL CASES)

LEGEND: Y-YES, N-NO, C-CONFLICT, AB-ABSTAIN, P-PRESENT, A-ABSENT

Recap_092508

42




